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b L e _ “- PETITION FOR ZONING VARGANCE 9
(SR T e e g e TO THE 20NING COMMISSIONLR, CF BALTIMORE COUNTY: .. “~. . = = .-

‘ The rejquisted variance to the parking requirements would be
s+t The unders.gned, logal owner(s) of the property situsta in Baltimore County and which is ia strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning re-
. described in the description aud plat attached hereio and madc & part hereof, hereby petition for a ‘ gulations and would nat cdversely affect the health, safety,

. Varianes trom Section 4092 (P) 10 parmit 1,610 narkinx spaces 1a Ueu of the required - I and genesal wellare of the commualty.

© - pemmQR) ror zonmG VA qcE e
1 m THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BAI;I‘IMORE..QO_UNTY:.‘ “ R S

e m.““defﬂigne.d{ legal owner(s) of iy sitagte - 1 L .
" described in the @ acrinty (8) of the properiy situate in Baltimore County and which is

[

- — - o o il 0 M T - il = . o

AQI1-mcmm_t.he-anelpmr::-M}_l!m;_c.ql..t!;e,rebr reducing the total required

- e

leg ner(s £2Y_Teducing the 1OTAl and, therefore, -
h , ption an attached hereto aid mad j A ' : . ' " K ' - o
¢ W TR S Gne s ane e p LTI e ...Ifla_ .e,a_ pant hfrgo{. hel:eh{y pftrthn o e number of spuces within the shopping center from 7,011 t0 5,908, ~ s A :
-‘,‘._:Vanance from Section _‘LQS.-.Z(hlEP_p_q_ait_1~L§LQpazkin&Beaces in lieu of the required _‘ S e T ' IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Ceounty,
B R T TR L P R s s et drtsmena L e e e e ————— e e
.Zf.91.3..3.11%95_3_.QQ.thQ-Q@.YQ!QBEI.’.E.MQH_E‘_i.l'.‘a_l.;.EIEE_I‘_QQY.!SL@‘-_‘S?P& the total required of tiie Z-ning .legulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the vy this __ﬂ&f__ day of Dece.nbex, 1981, that the herein Petition for Variance
numbsr of spaces within the shopping ¢ hter from 7.011 to 5 following easons: (indicate bardship or practical difficulty)
A e el e L — 1 o n ‘ » L] . ! ' -
o T LT ..;..*,_\_;‘._j;jr_.';';._“:':-weg-l : -ii%?%{’f-’?_——%—;;_—f?i«ngﬁf----~---~ o (See attached sheet)

R e S o o e e e e s e

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to. the Zoning Law of Balfimre Carsies s tis

to permit 1,810 parking spaces in lieu of the required 2,913 sL4ces cn the

following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical diffculty) 8 e Cour_xty;-cfor the developer's mall parcel of White Marsh Mall, thereby reducing the total required
R . ) )  * (See attached sheet) ' number of spaces within the shopping c-nter from 7,011 to 5,908, in accordance

i .

with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, should be and the same is GR.ANTED, from and after
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zonirz Regulations.

the date of this Order, subject, however, to the approval of the aforementioned

I, or we, agrae to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and fur. .r agree to and are to be bound by tue zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law Fo. Baltimore County,

¢

-~ P “

- . N _ o : site plan by the Department of Public Works and the Office of Planning and Zoning,
- Property is to be posted -and__qd\ferﬁsed as prescribgd by Zoning Regulations,

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
. under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
Cround Lessee which is the subject of this Petition,

inéluding landscaping and screeaing required for approval by the Current Planning

I, or we, agree to pay expenséé of abc;x;e Viriance advertis_ih. . sting, ete i i

(e > ng, g, etc., upon filing of th
Be-ul;lon, and further agree to and are to be bound by the. mningé ggguh%ions am:l;0 restricgtigns ri?
alnzpprg Cugnty adopted_ pwmsuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

and D 2velopment Division,

PO

e

I R EE - oo 20 1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, oy Legal Owner(s): -~ .
e too et oo . - under the penalties of perjury, that I'we g -
B T - .. . mre the legal owner(s) of the prop: rty i fRe=O®l T bbbk dMW/V
o d : LT which is the subject of this Petition, 8 £l /] .
roun L?ssee Lo S _ : . § Dgputy Zoning Comnﬂsxonﬁof
GO FOCSIERH .. . + ... - Legal Owner(s): ) altimore County
MALL ASSCCIATES, A

ML, INC., General_
“ SN P_ari'ngr :

x
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|
|
|
!
!
|
|
|
|
1
3

e =l _q_garters Building City and State
=z : TTTTTTIE e Attorney for Petitioner: Campbell Building
- Mor . F r. 00 V', Per lvania Ave. 825-0545
L= 14, Maryland _ 21044 torton,r. Meher, Jr. oo 00 V. Pen e
= -ahd State - - " Sigeature L TTTTTTTommmmsmmoseee - Address Phone No.
S orhd for Petitioner, | L ombell Builas . Towson, Maryland 21204
} L. o oo oo Lampbe u n i Clty and State
Lid or Print Name) Tt T T Address CiTTRmmemos T Phone e Iwo Hopkins Plaza —mm————— Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
_>_-_ : ,—; . : Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
Ly Folbonttg, VO Towson, Maryland 21204 Baltimore, Maryland 21201 NOTTINGAAM VILLAGE, INC.
pjure .. : L City and State e AR -l memer e mem————— - —————————— ———— - e e ——————————— e rm————— -—————
& yercantile- Bank & Trust Bldg. - s o L -- City and Stat 10071, Pennsylvania Ave,
cc l&inﬁ.-?la.?@_-.....'--‘.-.....".‘-..'-.—.-..- - Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- , . 547-0500 Towson, Maryland 21204 825-0545
Lid Ly e T AR R tract purchaser or representative to be contacted Attorney’s Telephone No.: .. Tomsssessses | moss-eced ST St ""-----—-"“i;h----ﬁ---“
& - Ballimore, Moryland: 21201 . . KOTTINGHAM VILLAGE, INC. | | | Address one e
R - e e e e R A et - ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this .____ 08 -e-. day
e T e Dliese g e e 100 W. Pennsylvania Ave, ' e J £l : i
- Attorney’s Telephone No.: .. 24720500 Towson, Maryland.. 21204, 825-0545 Of wooonoonoo oS00 ___, 19_ 52, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
e T T Address == " Phome No required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
L e AT AT - e - . _ out Baltimore County that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zuning
¢ ORDERED By The Zo nmg Commissioner of Baitimore County, this D 3_1'1_4_”_____'___ day Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
.- -'!_' R VR . TL ’ Do
of / w:ff-’--,—----‘-r_llﬂe-’-__-... 19~§.1__, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as County, on the ... 1 N
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through- A
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zonin oM

Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Offce Building in Towson, Baituars RESCHEDULED TO:
' Septexmber 17, 1981

at 10:39 A M,

County, on the _______ B 1 S day of __August ——— 19_81

RESCHEDULED TO: C;/"/ ﬁ
Septeriber 17, 198: ‘ > % - _7
at 10:30 A, M, o _ Mmissioner of Baltimmms oo
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- BALTIMORE COUNTY
: BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTERE z DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
é TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
g MARYLAND | 3 July 23, 1981
BALTIMORE COUNTY' - : 2 . » HARRY )} PISTEL, P €. 1y 7
- "3 COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. Morton P. Fisher, Jr., Esquire DIRECTOR July 7, 1981
— ENCE -4 111 W, Chesapeaks Ave. it . . .y
INTER-OFFICE CORRESFOND : _.ﬁ Towson, Maryland 21204 1300 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg. £
= . Two Hopkins Plaza 2 . Mr. _Willia.m'E.‘Hanmond
Mr. W. E. Hammond “ ' : obe Baliimcre, Maryland 21201 ! Zoning Com?lssloner_
TO Zo;xing_ Commissioner ______ Dm—----‘:’--"’l-}[——2‘—"-7-”-:?-8-1 ---------- Nicholas B. Cormodari County Office Building
T ﬁ E)gnan E. Gerber, Director Chairman F3: Item No. 223 Towson, Marylard 21204
Office of Planniug and Zoning : Petitioner - Nottingham Village, Inc. 7 .
FROM....235um 200 S oe i Soouna i mmmnte ; : ) Variance Petition | . Re: Item #223 (1980-1981)
82-34=A Item 223 : ST TR T e L _ : MEMBLRS 3 Property Owner: Nottingkam village, Inc.
SUBJECT..--E?EEE}?E-E?:“---—-3—------ ’ , 001 - Whitman, Reguardt & Associates - LT U3 Buresu of Dear Mr. Fisher: ‘ N/W 4540,77" from centerline of Perry Hall Blvd.
B e '_: 2.15 St.m ’M e ) B T : ’ Engineering . and Beaconesfield Drive
. Daltinxre Department of The Zening Plans Advisory Commitlee has reviewed the plans ' Acres: 28,1416 Distric - 14th
e Traffic Engineering submitted with the above referenced petition. The following corments ‘ Dear Hr a
. St-te Poads Commission | are not intended to indizzts the zpprsgriateness of the zoning action Sk ar Hr. Hammond:
‘ requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or . .
Petition for Varilance d It B Bureau of bl i th rd to the development plans that may have a bearing : The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
and Honeygo Boulevards - g CESRRE T e Fire Prevention problems with regard to the deveicpment p _ Y ~ . A ; . ; :
Nort_:heast co§ner.ofh§;rgl§%§ Tne,. ¥e i BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING Health Department on this case, The Director of Planning may file a written report with - or review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connaection with the subject itemr.
Petitioner- Notting : ! + SEE T el e T P TR R e e e, b the Zoning Commissioner with recommendaticns as to the suitability of General:
» {0 i County Office Building: - Project Planning the requested zoning. ¥ —— |
f T s : B lll W.. Chesa‘peake'ﬁvenue' Building Department Eoo . s . . )
me o B ‘ - | e ‘Towson, Maryland | 21204 ' ' Board of Education This hearing is required as a result of your clients’ proposallto _ are B:::t:g";; mg xz::aiq:::m;t:]-igeﬁmz::x::; ;:e x;- uﬁitrizzlii:rhw:;ved and
R S : ‘ T * i : for the Whitemarsh Mall. ’ ° .
. : o SRR T - : - g zoning Administration | aoooce the required number of parking spaces for the White " development of White Marsh Mall, see plats "Whitemarsh Mall, Sheets 1, 2 and 3 of 3"
this Since certair parcels are owned by various department stores, which are recorded E.H.K., Jr. 45, Folios 134, 135 and 136, & i !
L . Industrial providing the required parking for their proposed buildings, this var- ‘ sHeRes WLe %Iy ’ r Lespectively.
L Developmant 4 * - sult
£ iance only applies to the land owned by the developer. The end re hi _
Fourteenth District s . This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for Zoning
== _ o i Vi :;:ie:e fziﬂzh?gﬁt?;f:?t:ﬂl be provided in lieu of the required 7011 P Advisory Committee review in connection with this Item 223 (1980-1981.
. . A M ) i . i - 3 Lt L, ; . . » 2
: Thursday, August 6, 1981 (10:00 A.M. 4 S RSN = .
HEARING o 706 ! : : S S o 2 4 . WILLIAM E. HAMMOND .. | o Particular cttention should bYe afforded to the comments of the } Very truly yours,
A boodoo sl .. 0.l Zoning Commissioner . i : Department of Permits and Licenses. >
. There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment . Bettirzhen Village \ge; I00s .. - | - 4- - B e - | Fnclosed ave all comments submitted to this office from the ) %’/fn. e rb%
on this petition. : ' is Attornev Morten P, Floher, Jo.. B0t. Reviawnd 1o " 4 committee members at this time. The remaining members felt that no Fos . : Bureau of Public Services ‘
S | Attorney ——— —t —*t &' Reviewed bg - comment was warranted. This petition was accepted for filing on the :.: S—
” : - date of the enclosed certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly. % 1EAM: FWR: 89
' ' " ce: Jack Wimbl
orman L. Gergery Director Very truly yours, T Catherine - Fiel
ffice of Planning and Zoning o, - T A |
R g e o ':,{ ,",‘f!.-',"-'-,f,';"l;" ‘ _ M~-KW, SE & SW Key Shects
.. NEG:JGH: ab "NICHOLAS B. COMYODARI, Chairman oo NE ;";ggo Pos. Sheets
o - Zonirng Plans Advisory Committoe : 82 Tax Map
sbse i :
> Enclosures : T
A ccs Whitman, Requardt & Associates (e
. % 2315 St. Paul Street i E 3
4 Baltimore, Md. 21218 Pl
i
;w;;
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Pu'_mr\t to the advertisem t, poéﬁ:.g of property, and public hearing on the Petition and i Pursuant to the ad/. ~tisement, posting of property, and public :earing oa the Petition ard it

!;*peari!:g" that | appea_:mg.ﬂ\a‘t” : F‘,’, -'r_j-‘suqi;.ol tha Ipquigg (_mdlug_ olrlectl.l

3 ey Lo B A

y reason of the following finding of facts: :
l. The nerein petitioner requests & 7arisncHy to permit _
© 1,810 parking spaces la llew of the required <, 513 | -
o . speces for the developer's mall parcel of White Marsh ' ‘
- - " Mall, which would reduca the totz) oumber f requlired
. ©o - - spsces wlthia the shopplag center from 7,011 to 5, 908.

R,
et

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAY'D

g s, -

_ 1,810 parking spaces in lieu of the required 2,913 ..
1.0 7 % spaces for the developer's mali parcel of White Marsh .
 Mall, which would reduce the total pumber of required
‘spaces within the shopping ¢tenter from 7,011 to 5, 908.

w0 - 1. The herein petitioner reguests a vg_ridnCe; to permit

7

LA, e o

g m BALTIMORE COUNTY
P S GAs R
g :v/ 44320 T

NORMAN E. GERGER
Dé< CTOR

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE -

William E. Hamoond, Zoning Coanissioner
Offics of Flanning and Zoning Dateo.u..... 302 12,2980 ...

Y T T L L T T Y L R Ll

2. Testimony presented by and on behalf of the petitioner Indicated: 2. - Teat. 100y presc ‘,"‘“f‘ b'-,‘ od on behalf of the petitioner ,mn““d‘

a. Nationally recogaissd industry standards for
reglonal shopplang centers calculate the pumber
of parking spaces needed using gross lessabls
square feet rather thar total floor area, as re-
qeired by the Balimore County Zoning Regulations.

a. Nationally recognized industry standards for o : - July 29, 1981

regional shopping centers calculate the number

of parking spaces needed using gross leasable
square feet rather than total floor area, as re-
quired by the Baltimore County Zoring Regulations.

FROM. Jan J, Forrest

g o o o S i A A e e e e e

SURJECT._2oninrg Variance Items

- -—— A Y A e e

Mr. William Hommond, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

k. White Marsh Mall, ronad B, M, -C,T,, {8 & key
elemaent la the concept of White Marsh as a town center

WIth | getalled plan.

The Baltimore County Depart. ant ¢f Health has reviewed the followlng

b- Whj.te Marﬂh Mau’ Zoned B‘ Mo "C. T. ” iS a key’
: zoning variance items, and hus no specific comzents regarding same:

~element in the concept of White Marsh as a town center
with a detailed plan,

' Ttem #204 - Michael B. and Mary Lynn Phillips

~ €+’ Usnial oi the varlance would rasult ia additlonal energy —ear Mr. Hammond:
, " ‘spent to pave large areas; addit. onal Impservious sur-
Ly 0 e . ieces with aceompanylag runoff; additionsal maintenance
: ' "~ sad securlty; sad uanecessary, unatiractive, hard-sur-
‘ : - fz7ed s sasg that few. persons would use for parking
. ' : becauvse of thelr location outside of the ring road and

thelr distance from the enclosed mall. '

€. . Denial of the variance would result in additional energy
_ spent to pave large areas; additional impervious sur-
i@ s faces with accompanying runoff; additional maintenance
e T . and security; and unnecessary, unattractive, hard-sur-
ficed areas that few persons would use for parking
because of their location outside of the ring road ‘and
their distance from the enclosed mall, e '

Item #205 - Randall M, Hall

Comments on Item #223, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, June 2, 1981, are as follows: Item #206 - John & Margaret Jansen

Property Owner: Nottingham Village, Inc,

Locatior : N/W 4540.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Bhd and Beoconsfield Drive
Acres: 28,1416

District: 14th

Iten #211 - Crrille I. & Norma E. Wilson

Item #214 -~ John E, & Alice M., Parks

_ | d. Office uses are proposed for areas adjacent to the Ttem #215 - Fairgrounds Business Center Cozpeny
. _ - shopplng center;residentisl uses are prasently being

. S . developed nearby,

d. Office uses are proposed for areas adjacent to the °
- shopping center;residential uses are presently being
: - developed nearby. - S

This oFfi-ce has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but cre to assure thaot

all parties are made aware of plans or problems with regard to development plans thot may have a
bearing on this petition,

Iten #216 - Jarzes W. & Barbara H. Bouck, Jr.

' | | ' ' 220 - Richard P, & Sally A. Rakowsk!
¢. Itls anticipated that some of tho nearby residents and Iten #220 c ally ow

office employeas will walk to the enclosed mall,

~e. Itis anticipated that some of the nearby residents and
office employees will walk to the enclosed mall.,

Iten #221 - Armond J. & Helen M. Geld

\/Item #223 - Nottinghan Village, Inc.
Item #224; - Reuben & Sara Rice

o o | This petition meets the requirements of the Division of Current Planning and Development.
£, Recitraml] eagemen'r and/cr toase arrangeinents allow

customers, emplorers, and emmloyees to use say of the
. _ parking areaswithin the shopplng cecter. Several major

s ' f. "Reciprocal easements and/or lease arrangemenﬁs allow
customers, employers, and employees to use any of the

Very truly yours,

parking areaswithin the shopping center. Several major i i | )
e ment stores have expa - ; :
department stores have expansion parcels outside of the :l;p:r:“: stores ‘ asion purcels cutslde of tae /9 V—%M% Item #225 - Pezzy W. Downes
ring road. ' ; i '
_ : John L. Wimbley Item #228 - Geffery G. Auffarth, et al

3. Sectlons 259, 2.D and 409, 2d and { of thy Baltimore County Zonlng
Regulations, as well as Bill No, 210-80, address the lntent of the
district deslgnation of a town center with & plannad shopplng center,
modification of parkiag space requirements in town center - M
special parking standards consistent with a detalled plan. *

Planner 111
Current Planning and Development

3. Sections 259, 2.D and 409. 2d and f of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, as well as Bill No. 210-80, address the intent of the
~district designation of a town center with a planned shopping center,
modification of parking space requireinents in town centers, and
special parking standards consistent with a detailed plan,

Item #229

L

Maxine R, Hopkins

Item #235 ~ Robert V. & Bessie M. Selty

Item #237
Item #238 - Barl S. & Charlene B, Oxley

' \, \jm;%
J. F |

Evelyn G. Snedegar

4. No protestants appéared at the hearing in opposition to the Pétition. ¢. No prot.ltantl .”“'.d st the hearlng La oppositica to the petition.

5. A9 shown on the site plar prepared by Whitman, Requardt ani
Assocliates, dated May 8, 1981, Parcels A and F, located outsnide
of the riag road of the ahopping center, will not be teeded for

o - parking for users of the enclosed mall, would be conduclve to .
" .+  misase LI paved for parking, and could be better used ia the coa-
. - tinming devalopment of White Marsh as a designated town center,

' 5. As shown on the site plan prepared by Whitman, Requardt and
- Associates, dated May 8, 1981, Parcels A and F, located outside
of the ring road of the shopping center, will not be needed for
parking for users of the enclosed mall, would be conducive to -
. misuse if paved for parking, and could be bLetter used in the con-
- tinuing development of White Marsh as a designated town center.

eat, Director
BURZAU OF ENVIRONMEITAL SZRVICES

1JF/Lfth

'ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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. BALTIMORE COUNTY
B2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON , MARYLANC 21204

bcllim HIC ount\{

BALTIMORE COUNTY

FIRE DEPARTMENT 494-3610 3 deporiment otirattic engineering ?
TOWSCN_MARYLAND 21204 £ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 -
825-7310 TED ZALESKIJR. Py 13011 £94.350 : i
DIRECTOR June 5, 1981 : ; _
PAUL H. REINCKE Mr, William E. Hammond, Zoning Commissioner f 3 STEPHEN E. COLLINS 7 ) MLl |MORE COUNTY PUBI B SCHOOLS k- )
CHIEF Office of Planning and Zoning & g DIRECTOR Augua: 26. 1681
County Office Build;gﬁ' g :
Towgon, Meryland 21 '3 Robert Y. Dube!, Superintendent T -
" Nr, William Hammand 5 owson, Maryland — 21204
Toning Coremissioner % Dear Mr. Hammord: 223 ‘ )
gffice of leiﬂg and L'Oniﬂ? i ;!%: Cozmants on Jtem # Zoning Ldvilory Comnittea Meating, June 2' 1?81 - Mr. William Hammon .
5 Baltimore County Office Building ; : are an follows: Zoning Commissioner Date: May 27, 1951

County Office Building -
- Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204

Property Owner: Yottingham Villaga, Inc

Location: N/W 1,5L0.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Blvd & Beaconsfield Drivw
Bxisting Zoning: BM~(CT

Proposed Zoning: yarjance to permit 1,810 parking spaces in lieu of the required 2,913
on the Developer's Mall parcel, thereby reducing the total required number of spaces
within the shopping cemiuz ixom 7,011 to 5,908,

Acres: 28,1416

Dlestrict: lhth

.. Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman

Zoning i*lang Advisory Caommittee Mr, William E. Hammond

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

. RE: Property Owner: Nottingham Village, Inc, Dear Mr, Hammond:

Location: N/W 4540.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Blvd. & Beaconsfield Drive The Department of Traffic Engineering har no commnts regarding

- Ttem No,: . .. . 223 - Zoning Agenda: Jun 2, 1381 e frems chocked Relow ane applictin frems number 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 227, and 228, | |
. . . R e B . . E . . : X A, A1l struciures shall conform to the Baltimore County Building Code 1978, the . . Z.A.C. Meeting of: June 2: 1931
" Gentlemen: State of Maryland Code for the Hapdicapped and iged; and other applicable Codea. , A

. e (7 -~ .
L] . L] / > f ~ (‘I .
: . ' ’ / ." {\ '(_ - l{ i:c'/ :fj _ v \-—-uh--ﬂ..‘-L‘Q-‘\-‘
Michael S. Flaalgan N
Treffic Engineering Assoclate Il

B, Abuilding/ = psrmit whall be required before beginning construction. RE: Item No: 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 225, 228, 225, 226, 227, 228

Property Owner:
Location:

Present Zo ing:
Proposad Zoning:

- Pursuant to your request., the referenced property has been surveyed by t.l?is
" Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X* are applicable and reguired
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

0., [Residential: Thres sets of construction drawinga are required to file & permit
application. Architect/Engineer sesl is/is not required,

D, Commercial: Thres sets »f construction drawings with a Maryland Registered
Architect or Engineer shall be required to file a permit application.

() 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
©. - 7. located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
~+ ... accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
- pepartment of Public Works. '

E. In wood frame construction an exterior wall erscted within 6' O of an adjacent
1ot line shall ba of one bour fire resistive conatruction, no openings permitted
within %' -0 of lot line. A minimun 8" mesonry firewall is required if construction

. : ‘ . ) is on the lot line,

{ } 2. A second means of vehicle access is reguired for the site. P. Requested variance confiicts with the Baltisore County Buil Code,
Section/s .

{ } 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

G. A change of occupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit
applicrtion, and three required set & of drawings indicating how the siructure
will meet the {ode requirsmants for the proposed changs., Drawings may require
a profesgional eeal.

EXCEEDS the maximum allcwed by the Fire Department.

District:
No. Acres:

H. Before thism office can comment on ths above structurs, please have the owner, thru
the mervices of & Regiatered in Maryland Architect or Engineer certify to this
office. that, the structure for which a propossd change in use is propossd can
corply with the height/mrea rTeguirements of Table 305 and the r¢ uired construction
classification of Table 21lL,

The site shal.lr be made to comply with all cpplicable parts of the
Fire Preventian Code grior. to occupancy O{.‘ beginnipg of operation. MSF/fem
'me bﬁiidihgs and sti'ucf:urés .existihg or proposed on the site shall _
;" comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Prot':ectwn
Association Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Code”, 1976 Edition prior
to occupancy. :

Dear Mr. Hammond:

X I. Coments -A revision in the required number of spaces will directly affect the
required number of Landicapped spaces by reducing from 8l spaces to 61 spaces, |
All spaces shall be located so Ts not to require the hardicopped to pasa behind!
%Oarke vehicleg. Eac space wil re&%re a cfﬂgobrm&ng Fi .ig sha.li ve not less
TE* Ther comments refliect ¥ on the inforkation prov y the dra nE 4y 12 feet wid
submitted to the office of Plaaning and Zoning and are not intended to 3" t ee ‘t" 8
be construed ae the full extent of any permit. end not mare than

If desired additional informaticn may be obtained by vieiting Rooa #1225% grade‘
(Plana Review} at 111 West Chesapeake Ave., Toweon.

¥
¥

All of the above have no bearing on student population.

Very truly %

«
km. Nick Petrovich, Assistint
Department of Planning

(XH 7. The Fire Prewention Bureau hes no comments,,at this time.

Noted and 74 @%W%

Approwved:

Yery truly vours,

Fharles E. Burnhap, Chiefl
Plana Review

Fire Prevention Bureau
Special Inspection Division
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E PLJITION FOR VARIANCE
: T 14 th DISTRICT
ZONING: Petition for Variance

LOCATION: Northeast cor ner of Perr y Hall and Honeygo Boulevards

DATE & TIME:

o A A i, RRRRR Ea

Thursday, September 17, 1981 at 10:30 A, M,

Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland

PUBLIC HEARING:

gl The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
: Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

e Petition for Variance to permit 1, 810 parking spaces in
i . lieu of the required 2,913 spaces on the Developer's Mall

1 parcel, thereby reducing the total required number of

spaces within the shopping center from 7,011 to 5,908

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:

Section 409.2(b) - Minimum required parking spaces in a B.M. -C, T. Zone

All that parcel of land in the Fourteenth District of Baltimore County

e B o A it it

Being the property of Notthingham Village, Inc., as showu on plat plan filed with the
Zoning Department.

Hearing Date: Thursday, September 17, 1981 at 10:30 A, M.
Public Hearing: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland .
BY ORDER OF
WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZONING COMMISSIONER :

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

W v ——

Tl i o T S R el i e N A R i e

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF P #NING & ZONING
TOWSON, M£, ¥RAND 21204
494-3353 .

’ ¥ ittt S5 o i i v, i, S R A i e
1 vrtlF
1 o L .
1 - .
"

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
ZONING COMMISSIONER

v e ke

December 21, 1981

Morton P, Fisher, Jr., Esquire

1300 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building
I'wo Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Petition for Variance
NE/corner of Perry Hall & Honeygo
. ‘ Boulevards - 14th Election District
Nottingham Village, Inc. - Petiticner
NO. 82-34-A (Item No. 223)

Dear Mr, Fishe;:

1 have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in accord-
ance with the attached,

-

Very truly yours,

N M.H. JUNG
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JMHJ/mec

Attachments

cc: Nottingham Village, Inc, f
- 100 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

é
4

v e e syt 5, T
RO &(m.wi% ;

W. Lee Thomas, Esquire
Suite 314

N 409 Washington Avenue

; . Towson, Maryland 21204

John W. Hessian, I, Esquire
People's Counsel
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EXHIBIT TO APPLICATION FOR_VARIANCE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The Parcel which is the subject of this Application

consist~ or the followinpg described parcels of land lying and

beine in Election District No. 14 of Baltimore CJounty, Maryland.

PARCEL I

PEGINNING for the same at a point being North 0°35%
West 4540.77 feet from the existing intersection center line
of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beaconsfield Drive, faid point
being on the curved line having a‘radius of 347.00 feet, and
a length of 176.88 feet, thence leaving :aid curved line and
binding the following eighteen courses and distances, (1) North
47°27'20" East, 478.84 feet; (2} North 42°32'40" West, 72.50
feet; (3) North 47°27'20" East, 237.43 feet; (4) South 87°32'
40" EBEast, 15.32 feet; (5) North 47°27'20" East, 74.32 feet;
{6} South 42°32'40" East, 60.50 feet; (7) North 47°27'20"
East, 58.00 feet; (Z2) South 42°32'40" East, 133.00 feet; ({(9)
South 47°27'20" West, 58.00 feet: (10) South 42°32'40" East,
160.00 feet; (11) North 47°27'20" East, 339.50 feet; (12)
South 54°48'39" East, 47.07 feet; (13) North 79°00'00" East,
321.85 feet; (14) South 11°00'00" East, 355.00 feet; (15) South
79°00'00" West, 24.13 feet; (16) South 42°32'40" East, 346.41
feet; (17) Northeasterly along a curve to the left, having a
radius of 332.00 feet, for a distance of B85.67 feet, being
subtended by a Chord bearing and distance of North 18°19'43"
East, B85.43 feet; (18} North 10°56'1l1" East, 260.46 feet;
thence binding for the following twenty courses and distances,
(19) Northwesterly along a curve to the left, having a radius
of 632.00 feet, for a distance of 241.97 feet, heing subtended
by a Chord bearing and distance of North 00°01'55" West, 240.49
feet; (20) North 11°07'00" West, 423.25 feet; (21) Northwest-
erly along a curve to the left, having a radius of 932.00 feet,
for a distance of 116.09 feet, being subtended by a Chord

bearing and distance of North 14°34'06" West, 116.01 feet;

LIBERG | 8§ PASES B 4
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ARTICLE 29. DEVELOPER FRINGE PARCELS

Section 29.1. Developer Fringe 2arcels Separate from
Shepping Center Site

The Developer Fringe Parcels (each such individual
Developer Fringe Parcel or separately owned portion thereof is
herein referred to individually as a "Fringe Parcel” and ccl-
lectively as *he "Fringe Parcels" and the owner therecof and any
ground lecsee, {ncluding Developer, of all or any portion ot a
Fringe Parcel is herein referred to as a "Fringe Parcel Owner"®
or "Fringe Parcel Owners®) shall be treated for all purposes of

this REA as separate and apart from the Shopping Center Site,

" and the Fringe Parcels shall not be subject to, or restricted

by, any provision of this REA e:cept as provided in this
Article 29. The detinitions contained in Article ] of the %EA
{including those definitions referred to in the Index of Addi-
tional Defined Terms) and the provisions of Article 27 are in-
corporated herein by reference for convenience.

Section 29.2. Use Pestrictions on Fringe Parcels

The Developer Fringe Parcels shall not be used for any
use which would be prohibited on the Shopping Center under
Section 16.2 of this REA. A Major which it using its own Par-
cel for any use which is in viclation of Section 16.2 of the
REA shall not be entitled to object to such use.

Section 29.3, Parking Requirements for Fringe Parcels

Each Fringe Parcel Owner shall be regquired, prior to
opening for business or commencing any other use and at all
times, to construct and thereafter to maintain at all times
that number of Car Spaces set forth below for the indicated use:

1. Retail - 5.5 Car Spaces for each 1,000 square feet
of Floor Area;

2. Office - 3 Car Spaces for each 1,000 square feet

of Floor Area;

- 180 -
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122) South 72°00'00" West, 370.78 feet; (23) Scuth 11°00'00"
East, 189.00 feet; (24) Soutn 79°00'00" West, 370.14 feet;
{25 South 11°00'00" East, 25.00 feet, (26) South 79°Co'00"
West, 72.65 feet; (27) North 42°32'40" West, 139.93 icet;

(2B) South 47°27'20" West, 63.50 feet; (29) North 42°32'40"
West 254.00 feet; (30) Neorth 47°27'20" East, 63.50 feex,; (31)
North 42%32'40" West, 115.85 feet; (32) North 22°27'.0" East,
707.35 feet; (33) North 73°59'25" West, 507.21 feet; (34)
South 22°927'20" West, 206.73 feet; (35} South 67°232'40" Eost,
252.00 feet; (36) South 22°27'20" West, 326.17 feet; {37)
South 42°32'40" East, 24.40 feet; (38) South 47°27'20" West,
381.50 feet; thence binding for the following fourteen courses
and distances, (39) South 42°32'40" East, 50.00 feet; (40)
North i7°27'20" East, 70.00 feet; (41) South 42°32'40" East,
48.42 feet; (42) North 47°27'20" East, 35.00 feet; (43) South

42°32'40" East, 256.16 feet; (44) South 47°27'20" West, 103.97

feet; (45) South 02°27'20" West, 9.00 feet; (46) South 47°27'20"

West, 33.35 feet; (47) South 02°27'20" West, 49.09 feet; (48)
South 47°27'20" West, 202.25 feet; {49) North 48°00'538" West,
9.53 feet; (50) South 47°27'20" West, 503.03 feeéf {51) South
42°32'40" East 185.28 feet:; (52) Southeasterlv along a curve

to the left, having a radius of 347.00 feet, for a distance

of 132.96 feet, being subtended by a Chord bearing and distance

of South 53°31'16" East, 132.14 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing ~7..9089 acres of land, more or less.

Sajid Parcel also being Lots One-A and One-B as shown
on the Plats of "WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 2 of 3, REVISED", and
on "WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 3 of 3, REVISED';, recorded among
the Plat R:cords of Paltimore County, Marvland in Plat Book

E.H.K., Jr. No. 46 at folios 62 and 63 respectively.

USERG [ 3§ mis gy

@EE:Jr./4-23—80
LV3LB
3. Residential:
(a) Permanent - 1 1/2 Car Spaces per unit,
(b) Transient - 1 Car Space per unit;
4. Recreational Facility - 1 Car Space per unit for
cach 3 scats;
5. Other uses or combined uses - As required by the

Baltimore County Zoning Code,

Section 29.4. Easements for Fringe Parcels to Use
Accerss Roads and the Ring Road

{(a) Developer grants and res»rves as to the Access
Roads and as to those portions of the Ring Road on the Devel-
oper Parcel and Sears, Fenney, Macy, Hutzlers énd W&L each
grant, as to those portions of the Ring Road on its respective
Parcel, for the benefit of each Fringe Parcel a perpetual non-
exclusive easement for use in common with others over the Ac-
cess Roads and Ring Road for pedestrian and vehicular traffic
subject to the provisions of subsection (b} hereof.

(b) Entrances to the Access Roads and the Ring Road
from each Fringe Parcel, and to each Fringe Parcel from the
Access Roads and Ring Road, shall be permitted only at those
locations and in those design dimensiuns and only for vehicular
movements in the directions shown on the Site Plan, with the
right of any Fringe Parcel Owner to vary the locations of en-
trances to its respective Fringe Parcel, but not the vehicular
movements, by up to twenty-five feet (25'} in any direction.
Nothing herein contained shall prohibit any Fringe Parcel Owner
which is entitled to the use of an entrance to the Access Roads
or Ring Road from granting easements over its own Fringe Parcel

for the use of such entrance to any other Fringe Parcel.

- 191 -
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PARCEL I1I

BEGINNING for the same at & point being Nortn
11°30'49™ Cast 3468.45 feet from the existing intersection
center line of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beaconsfield Drive,
said point being at the southerly end of the curved line of
a8 radius of 535.00 feet and 420.20 feet in length; thence
binding on said line the following two courses and distances,

(1) Northeasterly along a curve o the right, having a radius

of 535.00 feet, for a distance of 420.20 feet, being subtended

by a Chord bearing and distance of North 30°09'15" East,
£39.48 feet; (2) North 52°39'16" East, 32.46 feet, thence
leaving said line and binding the following two courses and
distances, (3) South 03°53'24" West, 38B.60 feet, (4) North
86°06"'36" West, 205.61 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing 1.2327 acres of land, more or less.

Being Lot J as shown on the Plat of "WHITEMAPSH MALL,

SHEET 1 of 3, REVISED" recorded among the Plat Records of
Baltimore County, Marvland in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. No. 4€ at

folio 61.

L8ERG | 85 G588
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Section 29.5. Easements for Fringe Parcels to Use

Common Utility Facilities

(a) Developer grants and reserves as to the Common
Utility Facilities on the Developer Parcel and on the Qff-Site
Easement Areas, and fears, Penney, Macy, Hutzlers and WiL each
grant as to those portions of the Common Utility Facilities on
its respective Parcel for the benefit of each Fringe Parcel
perpecual non-exclusive easements for use in common with others
for its respective intended purpose each Common Utflity Facil-
ity System, subject to the provisions of this Section 29.5.

{(b) Each Fringe Parcel shall be entitled to drain
into the DPrainage Easement Area, provided that any conduit or
outlet for such drainage (x) shall not he located on the Parcel
of a Major ¢~ on such Major's Expansion Parcel without such
Major's consent and (y) shall not be connected to the storm
drainage System on the Shopping Center Site without the consent
of each Major.

{(c) No other Common Utility Facility System (i.e.,
other than storm drainage) shall be utilized by any Fringe
Parcel Owner until each of the following requirements has been
satisfied:

(i) Consent shall first be obtained from each
Major, any portion of whose Parcel or whose Expansion Parcel is
sought to be utilized for the installation of any line, conduit
or other connection,

{(ii) Approval shall be obtained from each Major
before connecting to any Common Utility Facility located on the
Shopping Center Site in respect of each of the following:

(aa) Plans, reports and data showing the
precise location of installation of any line, conduit or other
facilities and setting forth adequate data as to the capacity

required by any improvement to be connected thereto to evidence

- 192 -
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Section 29.8. Contributions by Fringe Parzel Owners to
Baric_ Common Area

and until dedicated and accepted, but no us¢ .l-ail e made of

MEF,Jr./*-23-80 (e} Foliowing installation of any facility pursuant

1031B

any portion thereof except for access improvéments and the use

to this Section, the Fringe Parcel Owner in question shall sub- Although no provision is made herein for ccntribetion

| | | thereof until the total road network for the Shopping Center
mit to eaci Major an as-bujlt survey showing the precise loca-

. . . . o z i
that sufficient capscity exists in such System and that all by Fringe Parcel Owners towards the <ost of Management ¢? Basic

| and the extension of White Marsh Boulevard shall have been
tion thcieof.

lines and conduits are adequately sized to service the Fringe Common Area, Developer intends to file a separate declaration

| completed and until it shall be manifestly clear that any
Section 29.6. Height and Sign Limitations on

Fringe Parcels

Parcel in guestion and any improvement contemplated therec ), imposing upon each Fringe Parcel Owner the obligatinn to con-

m-,_;!:_” wnwmqfﬂwﬂmmxvrﬂ L *m mﬁw‘w’w \:w\; mﬂ‘z'ﬁ‘w}' P
] ) . . . ST e . p g
LT “ . . LT

portion thereof so intended for other use shall not be required

taking into account any expansion by a Major as permitted under tribute thereto on a pro rata basis, based upon the acreage of

e

(a) No building on any Fringe Parcel shall exceed

for such access improvements and Developer shall have given

this REA; its respective Fringe Parcel and if such separate declaration

sixty feet (60') in height above mean ground level without the

L

sixty (60) days prior writt:n notice to each Major of intention

provides, as is contemplated, that such Fringe Parcel Owner

(bb) Preliminary development plans and a

approval of each Major whose visibility might be chstructed to use such portion thereof for another use.

schedule for connection to any such System evidercing that no shall make such contribution directly to the Person Managing

{rom any adjoining roadway. Section 29.12. Termination

interruption to business operations of any Party will occur and the Basic Common Area, the Majors shall, as provided in such

(b} No sign on any Fringe Parce’ shall be in viola-

‘ . . _ The provisions of this Article 29 shall, except for
that all construction in commection with such installation separate cdeclaration, be entitled to collect the contribution

tion of the following criteria: Sections 29.4, 29.5 and 29.8, 29.9 and 29.10 which shall

shall meet all construction requirements set forth in Article $ to be made by such Fringe Parcel Owner in the event of a take-

(i, T.cre shall be no exterior flashing, rotat-

survive the Termination Date and continue in effect in perpetu-

s S

of this REA; over of Management of Basic Common Area as provided in Section

ing or moving signs or markers of any type. ity, be effective until the Termination Date.

(11i) Such other plans, data and documents as 14.11 hereof and in such event Developer hereby assigns *o such
r

(ii) There shall be no roof-top signs.

Majors the right to collect the same .

any Major shall reasonably request shall be provided in order

(iii) There shall be no pylon signs which exceed

Section 29.9. Enforcement of Restrictions by Developer

to assure such Major that its Parcel will not be damaged or its

TR R N e

the height limits unier subsection (a) above.

force the restric-
business operations impaired, temporarily or permanently, by Developer covenants and agrees to enfor !

Section 29.7. Developer Election to Include Expansion
Parcels as Fringe Pa.cels

tions contained in this Article 29 against each Fringe Parcel

e ——— - ——

the installation, connection to or ase of any such facilities;

(iv) An indemnity agreement shall be submitted Following the recordation of a declaration entered Owner an®. upon request of any Major, shall institute legal

intc by Developer and Macy as to the Macy Expansion Parczl, proceedings for the enforcement therecof.

to each Major pursuant to which the Fringe Parcel Owner agrees

Secars as to the Sears Expansion Parcel or Hutzlers ac to the Section 29.10. Majors to be Third Party Beneficiaries

to indemnify and hold harmless each Major acainst any loss or of Restrictions

. Hut i ;
damage resulting from interruption of its business as a result utzlers Expansion Parcel, as the case may be, that the Major

The restrictions imposed under this Article 29 shall

of installation or connection and, in the case of any Major in question no longer has any right to acquire its respective

be deemed to benefit the Parcel of each Maior, as well as the

E i ; ide in i i -
whose Parcel is directly affected, against injury to any person xpansion Parcel, as provided in its respective separate agree

Developer Parcel, WJ each Major shall be deemed to be a third

cnt wittl 1 g i i
or damage to any property thereon; m with Developer, such Expansion Parcel shall, at the option

party beneficiary as to the restrictions imposed hereunder with

Any consent or approval requested under this subsection of Developer as set forth in such declaration or thereafter in

respect to its respective Parcel and shall be entitled to en-

(c) shall not be unreasonably withheld. a separately rccorded declaration, thereupon cease to be part

force directly the restrictions imposed hereunder.

(@) Any party on whose Parcel any installation of, of the Developer Parcel and the Shopping Center Site and there-

Section 29.11. Future Dedication Parcel

connection to or other use of Common Utility Facilities is made upon become a Fringe Parcel, following which this Article 29

The Developer Future Dedication Parcel shall for all

by any Fringe Parcel Owner pursuant to this Section 29.5 shall “hall apply to any such Fringe Parcel.

purposes of this REA be deemed to be a Fringe Parcel, unless

be entitled to relocate in the same manner as is provided in

Section 10.4(b) of this REA.
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other unusually hazardous materials;
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PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

ARTICLE 16 (p) Any assembly or manufacturing operation { :=- f k
which would be permitted only in a heavy manufacturing or in- S o - Wall Map Qriginal Duplicate Tracing 200 Sheet S
GENERAL COVENANTS o qﬁ ¢ LEE THOMAS. P. A ) FUNCTION date | by date by | date by | dote by | date by i
. ~ i . + . . » S - k ‘ D ' , PLA. ! LA
Section 1G6.1. Height Limitation dustrial zone, or any distillacion, refining, smelting, indus ;: QN TrORNETS AT T Descriptions checked and
. .. . 3 SUITE 314 : :
No building or other Improvement shall be constructed trial or mining operation; £ % LEE THOMAS 409 WASHINGTON AVENUE AREA CODE 301 A outline plotted on map
: DAVID A WILSON TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 296 -6777

{d) Any trailer court, mobile home park, lot for

'% on the Shopping Center Site which contains more than three (3) JOHN M CRABRS

¥
%\t 1()»" September 25, 1981

Petition number added tc
outline

L A

levels or which exceeds a height of sixty (60) feet above the sale of used motor vehicles, except as may be strictly ancil-

finished floor elevation of the ground floor level of the En- lary to the operation of a retail facility, junk yard, stock

Denied

closed Mall. Mechanical equipment, parapets, antennas, mechan-— yard or animal raising (other than pet shops and veterinariais);

ical or building equipment penthouses and screening to hide the (e} Any dumping, dispoeil, incineration or reduc- Granted by

ZC, BA, CC, CA

William E. Hammond

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

mechanical equipment on buildings may exceed the aforesaid tion of garbage or refuse other than haniling or reducing such

maximum height limitations. waste if produced on the Shopping Center Site from permitted

) ) (AO Revised Plans:
Reviewed by: (= Change in outline or description

Yes
®ificE cory—Ne

Section 16.2. Limitation on Detrimental
Characteristics

uses and if handled in a reasonably clean and sanitary manner,

Re: Nottingham Village, Inc. Previous case: Map # 4’Q

(White Marsh Mall Zoning Variance 82-34 A)

No Party shall have the right to object to a use or

Until the Termination Date, or in the event of the

-

o i ! o on th d that & ol
peration on another Party's Parcel solely e ground tha Dear Mg, nds

Exclusion of a Major's Parcel, until the exclusion of the . ] ) ) . .
- : : the use objected to is then being carried on by the objecting
Please list me as a person interested in the captioned case,

and provide me with notice of any hearings, rulings, orders, etc.

Parcel in question, no use, operation or occupancy will be part
. arty.
made, conducted or permitted on any part of the Shopping Center

Section 16.3. Theatre Location Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter

Site which use or operation is obviocusly detrimental to the

Any Floor Area used for any Recreational Facility

‘ . Very truly yours,
operation of the Shopping Center. 1Included among the uses or

shall be located only in an area approved by each Major.
operations which shall be prohibited because of their obvious . . ‘
Section 16.4. Non-Interference with Permittee

Circulation

detriment to a balanced and diversified grouping of retail W. Lee Thomas BAL

; mrng}gm Lo
' | : i g 4
~stores, merchandise and services of the sorts usually found in (a) So as not to interfere with efcicient pedestrian WLT:cpk i1
a retail center, as well as their obvious detrimental effect traffic flow in the Enclosed Mall, no selling or r~ntal activ-
upon the general he Shoppi ity or special events or exhibitions shall be conducted in the - R F S RN ren i
po general appearance of the Shopping Center, and because Y buen received and accepted for filing this
they would conflict with the reasonable standards of appear- Enclosed Mall other than (i) in non-movable kiosk structures —_— i o
ance, maintenance and housekeeping required by this REA, are located in areas therefor as shown on the Plans approved by SEpPR'GIAM
. . . - each Major rovided, however, that the exterior walls of an a « 1Son =
uses or operations which produce or are accompanied by charac jor, P ’ ’ y ! | | o e . WILLJIAM E. ND .
teristics such as, but not limited to, the fullowing: such kiosk shall be located at least twelve (12) Eeet (which A ' e o i :;, Zondng Commissioner . /.
 pasiriaea, BotUiaghen Village, Tee. 0 0 o T T T
(a) Any noise, litter, odor or other activity figure shall be reduced to ten (10) feet in those cases in SR gehhngfr —e — :
. _ /" Petitioner's Attornzy Hexton ¥, F{
which may constitute a PUblic or privat_e DUisance: which an additional four (4) feet is added to the Floor Area as " R Ot TR
7 ; - R
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Dear Mr. Hammond:

Property Owner: Nottingham Village, Inc. .
Location: NAV 4540.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Blvd and Beaconsfield Drive

Acres: 28.1414
District: 14th

BALTIMONRE COUNT Yom,
DEPARIMENT OF PEf
TOWSON. MARYLAN
494-3610

f_‘m-h.ff'&\

TED ZALESKI, R
DIRECTORA

on the Developer's Mall par

3 ’ " ‘ *
ol 4B BALTIMORE coum§ | : 3 |
r-"l_'}i'-"- A OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING | | |
S T/ TO #SON, MARYLAND 21204 o | S
¥ 494-3211 _.

NORMAN E. GERDER

July 29, 1981

Mr. William Hammond, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Comments on Item #223, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, June 2, 1981, are as follows:

This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments, These comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that
a!l parties are made aware of plans or problems with regard to development plans that may have a
bearing on this petition. :

This petition meets the requirements of the Division of Current Planning and Development,

Very truly yours,

/M(/w/«é%
John L. Wimbley

Planner [l
Current Planning and Development

6 LICENSES
204

Jurne 5, 1581

Mr. William E. Marmond, Zoning Commimmioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 2120l

Dear Mr, Hammond:

223
Comments on Item # Zoning Advi ozmi .
aAre as followa:m Tg Advisory € ttes Meeting, June 2, 1991
Property Owner: Nottingham Village, Inec

iop? N9 LEho 77! n
IE::::;:;; Zoning: B{';—C‘%S 77 Fron ce“terline of Perry Fall Blvd & BeaconSfield D:_Civw
Proposed Zoning: ‘

1 . a .
Veriance to permit 1,810 parkins spaces in lien of the required 2,913

rcel, thereby reducing the total required nucmber or spaces

within the shopping center fronm 7,011 to 5,908.

28.1416

Diatrict: 1Lth
The itezs checked below are applicable:

A1l mtructures ghall conform to the Baltimore County Building Cods 1973, the
State of Maryland Code for the Bandicapped and Aged; and other applicable Codes.

A building/ permit shall be Tequired before beglnning construction.

Reaidential: Thres Eets of construction drawing= are required to file a pamit
applicetion. Architect/Engineer seal 1a/is not raguired.

Cozmercial: Three aets of construction drawings with a Maryland Registered
Architect or Engineer shall be required to file a permit applicaticn,

In wood frane construction an exterior wall erscted within 6' 0 of mn adjacent
lot line shall be of cne hour fire resistive constructlion, no openings permitted

within 3°-0 of 1ot iine. A minimum §" rasonry firewall is required if construction
is on the lot line,

Requested variance conflicts with the Baltirore County Building Code,
Section/a .

4 change of occupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit
application, and three required get s of drawings indicating how the structure

- will meet the Code requirements for the proposad change. Drawings pay require

a profersional peal,

Before t{:ls office can corment on the above structure, pleass have the owrner, thry
the serviceam of a Kegistered in Maryland Architect or Engineer certify to thia
office, that, the structure for which a proposed change in use iz proposed ecan

comply with the haight/eres requirements of Table 305 azd the resuired tr
clasaification of Table 21L. * * conatmction

Coztents -A revision in the required number of spaces w
required number of handicapped spaces by reducIi)ng i‘r;rj:-nn
411 spaces shall be located so as not to require tre h

directly affect the
81 spaces tc & zpases.

%g_&ke vehicles, Each space will reuu%re ac orming gndicanped 19 pass behind®

These coaments reflect éniy om the .nfor-ation irm, it shall ve not less
. - prov 0y the drawi:
submitted to the office of Planning and Zoning and are not intended ztig then 12 feet wide
2; :on:tmed as the full extent of any permit. ;ﬁd not mare than
esired additional informstion may be cbtained by vieiting Ho vo grade,
(Plans Review) at 111 Weat Chesapeske Ave., Towson. on 122

w wm/é' : ”‘l ""z'?“-
Charles E. Burrham, Chief
Flanas Review

[
@ wn e
L Y 7. B Y W

~
=~
~

i
|

— e,

oty

0 A NYOD THOMLIVE - LIMSINIOND 40

nvavne -

e Ry By i
A

PR RO A et e TR

LI T ke N s i B Al

By

Eies 1%

i

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

)
July 23, 1981

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. .
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. Morton P. Fisher, Jr., Esquire

fowson, Maryland 21204 | 4300 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg.
: Twe Hopkins Plaza

0o Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Nicholas B. Commodari
Chairman RE: Item No. 223

Petitioner - Nottingham Village, Inc.
Variance Petition

MEMBERS
Bureau of Dear Mr. Fisher:
Engineering
Department of The Zoning Plang Advisory Com ittee has reviewed the plans
Traffic Engineering submitted with the above referenced petition. The following comments

State Road. Commission | &Te not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action

Bureau of

requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or

Fire Prevention probuems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing

Health Department

Project Planning

the requested zoning.
Building Department

on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of

Board of Education This hearing is required as a result of your clients' proposal to

Zoning Administration

reduce the required number of parking spaces for the Whitemarsh Mall,
Since certain parcels are owned by various department stores, which are

Industrial providing the required parking for their proposed buildings, this var-

Develapmant

spaces for the entire site.

Particular attention should be afforded to the comments of the
Department of Permits and Licenses.

Enclosed are all comments submitted to this office frem the
committee members at this time. The remaining members felt that nc
comment was warranted. This petition was accepted for filing on the

Very truly yours,

s s ~ 7 £

oA ST
NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

.

NBC:bse
Enclosures

cct Whitman, Requardt & Associates
2315 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Md. 21218

EXHIBIT TO APPLICATION FOR VARTANCE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The Parcel which is the subject of this Application

consists of the following described Parcels of land lying and

beine in Election District No. 14 of Baltimore County, Maryland

PARCEL I

date of the enclosed certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

iance only applies to the land owned by the developer. The end result
will be that 5908 spaces will be provided in lieu of the required 7011

S T ——— A AT o ST Y T S e ] WS T,

BALTIMORE COUNT@
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HARNRY ) OISTEL. P E

— . DIReCTOR Julv 7, 1981

My, William E. Hammond
zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item #223 (1980-1981)
Property Owner: Nottingham Village, Inc.

N/W 4540.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Blvd.
and Beaconsfield Drive

Acres: 28.1416 District: 1ld4th

Dear Mr, Hammond:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

General:

Baltimore County highway and utility improvements are not directly iivolved and
are secured by Public Works Agreement 147604, executed in conjunction with the
development of White Marsh Mall, see plats "wWhitemarsh Mall, Sheets 1, 2 and 3 of 3",
recorded E.H.K., Jr. 45, Foliogs 134, 135 and 136, respectively.

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted for Zoning
Advisory Committee review in connection with this Item 223 (1980-1981).

Very truly yours,

Bureau of Public Services
RAM:EAM:FWR:sS

cc: Jack Wimbley
Catherin. Warfield

M-NW, SE & SW Key Sheets
28~-30 NE 26-30 Pous. Sheets
NE 7 & B H Topo

82 Tax Map

{22) South 79°00'00" West, 370.78 feet; (23) South 11°00'0g"

East, 189.00 feet; (24) South 79°00°'00" West, 370.14 .eet;

{25} South 11°00'N0"™ East, 25.00 feet; (26) South 79°00'00"

West, 72.65 feet; (27) North 42°32'40" West, 132.93 feet;
{28) South 47°27'20" West, 63.50 feet; (29) North 42°32'4Q"

West 254.006 feet; (30) North 47°27'20" East, 63.50 feet; (31)

North 42°32'40" West, 115.85 feet; (32) North 22°27'20" East,

BEGINNING for the same at ¢ point being North Q@35

W C .
est 4540.77 feet from the existing intersection center iine

of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beaconsfield Drive, said point

being on the curvea line having a radius of 347.00 feet
. " '

a length of 176.88 feet,

and
thence leaving saig curved line and

binding the following eighteen courses and distances,
47°_27'20" East,

(}) North
£79,84 feet; (2) North 42°32'4¢q" West, 72.50

feet; " '
eet; (3} North 47°27t'2¢" East, 237,43 feet; (4) South g87°32

(5) North 47°27' 20" East, 74.32 feet:
(6) South 42°324t40" East, 60.50 feet;

40" East, 15,32 feet;

(7) North 47°27'2¢"

East, 58.00 feet; (8) South 42°32'40" East, 133.00 feet; (9)

South 47°27'2q" West, 5$8.00 feet; (10) South 42°32'40" East

160.00 feet; (11) North 47°27'2q" East, 339.50 feet; (12)

South 54°481'39" East, 47.07 feet; (13) North 7%°00'pg" East

321.85 feet; (14) South 11°00'00"% East, 355.00 feet; (15) South

4] “
79°00°00" West, 24.13 feet; (16) South 42°32'40" East, 346.41

feet; (17) Northeasterly along a curve to the left, having a
radius of 332.00 feet, for a distance of 85.67 feet, being

subtended by a Chord bearing and distance of North 18°
East, 85.43 feet;

19'43"
(18) North 10°56'11" East, 260.46 fe

at;

thence binding for the following twenty courses and distances,
(19) Northwesterly along a curve to the left,

‘ having a radius
of 632,00 feet,

for a distance of 241.97 feet, being subtended

by a Chord bearing and distance of North 00°01'55" West, 240.49

feet; (20) North 11°00'00" West, 423,25 feet; (21) Northwest-

erly along a curve to the left, having a radius of 932 00 feet
. ’

for a distance of 116.09 feet, being subtended by a Chord

bearing and distance of North 14°34'pg" West, 116.01 feet;
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707.35 feet: (33) North 73°59'25" West, 507.21 feet; (34)

Southh 22°27'20" west, 206.73 feet:; (35) South 67°32'40" East,

252.00 feet; (36) South 22°27'20" West, 326.17 feet: (37)
South 42°932'40" East, 24.40 feet; (38B) South 47°27'20" VWest,
381.50 feet; thence bindirg for the following fourteen courses
and distances, (39) South 42°32'40" East, 50.00 feet; (40}
MNMorth 47°27'20" East, 70.0C feet; (41) South 42°32'40" East,
4B.42 feet; (42) North 47°27'20" East, 35.00 feet; (43) South
42°32'40" East, 256.16 feet:; {44) Saonth 47°27'20" West, 103.97
feet; (45) South 02°27'20" West, 9.00 feet:; (46) South 47°27'20"
West, 33.35 feet; (47) South 02°27'20" West, 49.09 feet:; (48)
South 47°27'20" West, 202.25 feet; (49) North 48°00'58" West,
9.53 feet; (50) South 47°27°'20" West, 503.03 feet} (51) South

' 42°32'40" East 185,28 feet; (52) Southeasterly along a curve
to the left, having a radius of 347.00 feet, for a distance
of 132.96 feet, being subtended by a Chord bearing and distance

of South 53°31'16" East, 132.14 feet to the point of CEGINNING.

Containing 26.9089 acres of land, more or less.

Said Parcel also being Lots One-A and One-B as shown
on the Plats of “"WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 2 of 3, REVISED", and
on “"WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 3 of 3, REVISED;. recorded among

- the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Marvland in Plat B3ook

E.H.K., Jr. No. 46 at folios 62 and 63 respectively.
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BALTIMORE courr{@ .
FIRE DEPARTMENT ks
TOWSCi, MARYLAND 21204 -
825-7010

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHEF

Mr, William Hammcnd

Zaning Commissioner

"~  Office of Planning and Zoniny
Saltimore County Office Buildinjy
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: WNick Commodari, Chairman ‘
Zaning Plans Advisory Committee

RE: Property Owner: Nottingham Village, inc.
Location: N/W 4540.77' from centerline of Perry Hall Biwd. & Beacornsiield Drive

Item No,: 223 Zoriing Agenda: Jun 2, 1981

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by tJ.z.is
Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X* are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

{ ) 1, Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and sha:ll be
’ located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

{ } 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply‘\vith all applirable parts of f.he
Fire Prevention Code pri?:rNto occuba-\ncy or beginning of operation.

{ ) 5. The buildings and structu:es\existin'g or proposed an the s-ite shall _
comply with all applicable requirements of the National sze Pro?ect.mn
Association Standard No. 10l *Life Safety Code®, 1976 Edition priox

to occupancy. \5‘

{ ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn. \ !
t t

(x3 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc canmen/j@,this time.
[}

Noted and e '@%W%
REVIEWFR {o Approved: 7 7
Planging/Gro B Fire Prevention Bureau

Special Inspection Division

PARCEL II

BEGINNING for the same at a point being North
11°30'49" East 3468.45 feet from the existing intersection
center line of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beaconsfield Drive,
said point being at the southerly end of the curved line of
a radius of 535.00 feet and 420.20 feet in length; thence
binding on said line the following two courses and distances,
(1) Northeasterly along a curve to the right, having a radius
~f 535.00 feet, for a distance of 420.20 feet, being subtended
by a Chord bearing and distance of North 30°09'15" East,
409.48 feet; (2) North 52°39'16" East, 32.46 feet, thence

leaving said line and binding the following two courses and

distances, {3) South 03°53'24" West, 388.60 feet, (4) North

e T

86°06'36" West, 205.61 feet to the point of BEGINMING.
Containing 1.2327 acres of land, more or less.
Being Lot J as shown on the Plat of "WHITEMARSH MALL,
SHEET 1 of 3, REVISED" recorded among the Plat Records of

Baltimore ~aunty, Marvland in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. No. 46 at

folio 61.
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EXHIBIT TO APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

-

The Parcel which is the subject of this Application

concists of the following described parcels of land lying and

beine in Election District No. 14 of Baltimore County, Maryland.

PARCEL I
BEGINNING for the same at a point being North g°35"

West 4540.77 feet from the existing intersection center line

of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beacconsfield Drive, said point

the curved line having a radius of 347.00 feet, and

being on

a length of 176.88 feet, thence leaving said curved line/dnd
binding the following eighteen 7rses and distances, (1) North

47°27'20"\fast, 478.84 feet; (2) North 42°32'40" W}%‘./, 72.50

feet; (3) ﬁorth 47°27'20" East, 237.43 feet; (4) South 87°32°

40" East, y.BZ feet; (5) Noril_{ 47°27'20" East,, 74.32 feet;
(6) South 42°32'40" East, 60.50 feet; (7) North 47°27'20"
East, ,133.00 feet: {(9)

East, 58.00 71‘.: (8) South 42°32'40"
Oll'

South 47°27! West,jﬂ.oo feet; (10) South 42°32'40" East,
160.00 feet; ,(11l}) North 47°27'20" East, 339.50 feet; (12)

South 54°48'39" East, 47.07 feet: (13) North 79°00'00" East,

321.85 feet; (14) Sou 11°00'00" East, 355.00 feet: {15) South

79°00'00" West, 24.13 feet; (16) South 42°32'40" East, 346.41

having a

feet; (17) Northeasterly along a curve to the left,

radius of 332.00 feet, for a distance of B85.67 feet, being

subtended by a Chord byng and distance of North 18°19°43"
East, 85.43 feet; (18)“North 10°56'11" East, 260.46 feet;

thenyinding for the following twenty courses and distances,

(19) Northwesterly along a curve to the left, having a radius

of 632.-00 feet, for a distance of 241.97 feet, being subten_ded‘

by a .Chord beariﬁand distance of North 00°01'55" West, 240.43

feet; (20) North 11°00'00" West, 423.25 feet; (21) Northwest-

erly along a curve tq&/ﬁue left, having a radius of 932.00 feet,

for a distance of 116.09 feet, being subtended by a Chord

bearing and distance of North 14°34'06" West, 116.01 feet;

TABLE 2

Parking Space Requirements Under Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

Square Zoning Total
Footage Requirements Spaces

(Total Floor Arean)

‘A Emco SHOWILIYE - . NIH33NONS 4O NY3IHNE

S ey i

MALL
Retail & Other 480,450 5.0/1,000 s.f. 2,403
Res_taurant 25,000 20.0/1,000 s.f. 500
Office 2,750 3.3/1,000 s.f. 9
2,750 9
. 508, 200 :
| 2,912
DEPARTMENT STORESA
o Retail 782,000 5.0/1,000 s.f. 3,910
o Restaurant 9,419 20.0/1,000 s.f. 189
v ' . , 4,099
TOTAL FOR CENTER 7!011
"~

v’

(22) South 79°G0'00" West, 370.78 feet; (zf./sOuth 11°00'n0"

East, 182«00 feet: ({2 South 79°00'00" West, 370.14 feet;
(25) All“OU'OO" East, 25.00 feet: (26) South 79°00'00"

West, 72.6{feet;/(12'fl/morth 42"32'40"}4, 239.93 feet;
’

(28) South 47°27'20" West, 63.50 feet; (29) North 42°32'40"

West 254..7 teet; (30) North 47°27'20" East, 63.50 feet; (31)

North 42°32'40" West, 115.85 feet; (B{North 22°27'20" East,

707.35 feet; (33) North 73°59'25" West, 507.21 feet; {34)

South 22°27'20" W&st, 206.73 feet: {35) South 67°32'40" East,

252.00 feet; (36) South 2027120" West, 326.17 feet: {37)

South 42°32'40" East, 24.40 feet; (38) ééth 47°27'20" West,

381.50 feet; tkence ¥inding for the following fourteen courses
and distances, (39) South 42932*40" East, 50.00 feet; {40)
Ngrth 47°Z7'20" East, 70.00 feet; {(41) South 42°32'40" East,

48.42 feet; (42) Nor’..rd?"Z?'Z%East, 35.00 feet; (43) South

A/ L]
42°32'40" East, st feet; (44) South 47°27°'20 West, 103.97

// "
feet: (45) South 02°27'20" West, 9,00 feet; (36) South 47°27'20

33.35 feet;){47) South £5027120" West, 49.09 feet: (48)

Wes
r‘ / o 1 n
South 47°27'20" Wes;l:%202.25 feet; (49) North 48°00'58" West,

9,53 feet; (5 South 47°27'20" West, 503.03 feet:; {(51) South

+  49012149" Fast 185.28 feet; (52) Southeasterly along a curve

to the left, having a radius of 347.00 feet, for a distance

of 132.96 feet, being subtended by a Chord bearing and distance

of South 53°31'16" East, 132.14 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing 26.9089 acres of land, more or less.

Said Parcel also being Lots One-A and One-B as shown

on the Plats of "WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 2 of 3, REVISED", and

on "WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 3 of 3, REVISED", recorded among
_the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryvland in Plat Book

E.H.K., Jr. No. 46 at folios 62 and 63 respectively.
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TABLE 1

Distribution of Space in White Marsh Regional Center

Mall | : _ Total Space
Gross Leasable Area ' : 363,580
Management Offices 2,750
Mall Area, Services and

Storage Area ' 141,870
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 508,200

Department Stores

TOTAL FLOOR AREA . A 791,419

TOTAL FLOOR AREA FOR
REGIONAL CENTER 1,299,619
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PARCEL II

BEGINNING for the same at a point being North
11°30'49" East 3468.45 feet from the eristing intersection
center line of Perry Hall Boulevard and Beaconsfield Urive,
said point being at the southerly end of the curved line cf
a radius of 535.00 feet and 420.20 feet in length; thence
binding on said line the following two ccurses and disﬁances,
(1) Northeasterly along a curve to the right, having a radius
of 535.00 feet, for a distance of 420.20 feet, being subtended
by a Chord bearinj and distance of North 30°09'15" East,
409.48 feet: (2) North 52°39'16" East, 32.46 feet, thence
leaving said line and binding the following two courses and
distances, (3) South 03°53'24" West, 388.60 feet, (4} North
86°06" 36" West, 205.61 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing 1.2327 acres of land, more or less.

Being Lot J as shown on the Plat of "WHITEMAPSH MALL,
SHEET } of 3, REVISED" recorded amcng the Plat Records of
Baltimore County, Marvland in Plat Book E.H.K., Jr. No. 46 at

folio 61.

eyt

6. The requested variance to the parking requi.»u. »*; wimld be
in strict harmony with the spirit and inter. ) t'.: vsiong re-
gulations and would not adversely affect *n=> nealth, safety,
and general welfarc of the community.

s FPE M
e

and, therefore,
IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this 2 Zg day of December, 1981, that the herein Petition for Variance

T PPN Kl e Y L

to permit 1,810 parking spaces in lieu of the required 2,913 spaces on the
developer's mall parcel of Whits Marsh Mall, thereby reducing the total required

number of spaces within the shopping center from 7,011 to 5,908, in accordance SRR

s

with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, should be and the same is GRANTED, from and after
-~ ‘a\\. the Pate of this Order, subject, however, to the approval of the aforementioned
- %
= b1 o
b ite éan by the Department of Public Works and the Office of Planning and Zoning, !
g i. 2
8 inclu%ng landscaping and screening required for approval by the Current Planning
o P>
1 L and Ievelopment Division. v
= - ;D‘:.e pme ivi ’
L ‘2 B
Q 2 ‘
< 5
01w Dgputy Zoning Comnﬂsionyof
102 - altimore County !
|0 = >- i
QO o™ o %
:
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TABLE 3

Pesk Parking Demsand Observed at a Comparable Baltimore County Regional Canter

Parking

Spaces Perking Demand
GLAR Used © /1,000 s.f. GLA
1,100,000 5,166 4.7

Sources:

8. Based on telephone conversations with mall manager. Includes department stores.

b. Gorove/Slade Associates counts based on serial photographs flown November 29, 1980.
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- G as-‘?‘ -:: yn: 'lzua'cn Al purpgse of 1he Stuly was
e iy more: 7 1o investigate plak gark-
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and 'he envirerment was |l oo TSN N e occumen 9ross

o aslr iSviers, 7 -
::::2'1:;102.! ::c? 't:xe :Ec:—mme of an a nendy than tcasable area (GLA). These paieing cn_aracle-:asncslv:ere
anything ¢.se. Today ihe emiznass has changed evaiuaed dur:r.\g pre-Chr.simas p'eaks u;:an :.::Ef:t:lrso
gramatically. All torms ol Jeveicpment, including ugdale th_e parking req\nlrements or bot maﬂ en ofr;;od-
shopping centers, are entenng a new efa for which and exist:ng cnes 1of whfch upgrading. expansion,o
tre ¢thic will ke consenvatan ermizaton 15 contemplaied.

On 13! Lasis. thereicre. 1118 snaumbent upan ad of us,
when [grmulating new plans. 1o Mmaxmze the eficency
wilh which ouf presert resgurgos ane whibzed and,
WhrE GSSITIC, roDiacea. Tor eraman, lecai govs
emmgnty thray 3oyt ihe Unieg Siates should re-

Background

Becausa of tne shoer magnitude of regional centers.
theit proposals have nearly always undergore sama
type of ranspart 2hL.on SNpact analy $is; iranspcaiahon
impacl is exg 'cred in terms of the potent:al impact not

examing then somng ord.eantes and shaonpang cenief 7 . i
paring egJfements wih 3% wye 1wt Acheving tha * only au;asent 1o the shoppng cener 5ite, but atso upon
gouls of carseranyg 132y, eneiGy, 670 Ruman re- the entire 1ransponil.on system semning the cc:mmum!v :
sourcos In oraeria ce ¢rloihive, Rowever, Jny recem- of 12giGN. AiSO, Bl ause of theur Saze. reGional ShOZDing f
rroendanors thal are agwarced must te imoiemented by certe-s hisioncally have boen .'wt.-,gcled !o:f'.e-slcn.:my
convenlonai 220ng and SLOTVS 00 100'S, 3nd Ly se- ol eaviIfcAMEN.GHISTS, MUNCIZal and siale CluCiais. Bndi
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regional shopping centers most often discussed invoive
automobile trip generation and farsing concen-
tration—perhaps more precisely, the potential noisa
and air pollution generated by heavy concentrations of
automobile traffic.

For example, recent studies by Barton-Aschman and
others fur a number ol localions have shown that pro-
poscd commergial centers canlead o a net recuction
ol average shopping tfip length, when ptaced within
market areas peesently under-served by retad fogilities,
and hence can ciler a net reduction in tolai vemicle

. miles of lravel (VMT) &n a regional basis. In addition, in

an cfion lo investigate and reduce further the eftects of
automohile trip generation, many developers af new
centers, and ewners of cenlers about to te upgraded of
modernized, are allempling to integrate public transtt
facilities--bus stops and platiorms or transit centers—
within the shopping cemer,

Although many cenleis——new and existing—are praovid-
ing parking areas with belter landscaping and betler
circulation patterns than in the past. the fact remains
that very large portions of the sites skl must continue 10
be devoled 1o custome’ and empicyee parking. Forthe
past 12 years the shepping center InGusiry hasused a
standard of 5.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square leet cf
GLA, which means that a shopping cenier having
1,000,000 square fect of GLA would requie £.500 park-
ing spaces. Sudace parking factlihes of this magnitude
typically occupy betwean 53 and €0 acres. This stan-
dard was based on a 1985 ULL studly, Parking Require-
ments for Shoppirg Centers, Technical Bulletin 53. T.8.
53, which deall with centers ranging 10 size trom 10.600
square teet of GLA lo over 1,000,063 square feet of
GLA, covered 270 scparate cenlers. oniy 12 of which
nad mare than 800,000 square fect of GLA,

Since the titeral adoption of this standard, a number of
signiticant changes have taken place in tha evolution of
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regional shopping centers. Many more regicnal cenlers

have been built, some in the previously exclusive trace

areas of existing centers. New 1and uses within
cenlers—banks, aulo service centers, theaters, healin

clubs, and other sevice uses—have been cdevelicped

which exhibit either low parking demands pef unit of

floor area, ¢f peak parkung pernods wnich ca rct cmrilet
wilh the pcak parking demands of retail activity. More-

gver, daily shopping patlerns have changed because of

the increased level of accessibility atfcrded by the 2u- -
1omobile. For example, the early afiernaon tnp made [z¢ 7
a variely of purposes, including shopping. is ncw
ccmmonplace.

Even mare changes are occurring caily thal arg hkelr 1o
aflect the torm, function, and diversification of reg:cnal
shopping centers. Fuel shortages and higher el pnces
may aller retail travel palterns, and a decrease it per
capia spending power may change the family shop-
ping habits, all factors which could increase activily at
some centers and decrease it at others, Environmeantal
Protection Agency regulations could also gramalicalily
allect shopping center planning and operation; kence.
the impiications of such reguiation must be carefuliy
considered. ~

Over a pericd encomp2ssing nearly three decades—
viftually the entire husiory of the shopping Cenleras 2
delinable, genanc, buiit entty—Banon-Aschman nas
pbserved changes in shopping-cenler-generated liave:
paiterns which indicate that shoppirg center cusicmers
are learning 1o use shocpping, access, circulation, and
parking laciliies mare elliciently. Bartor Aschman has
beca able to study existing centers in sufficient g2t 19
reliably predict the volume of vehicie tnps made wan
trom proposed new ceniers an a daily and hourly Cass.
_In vicw of the development of the shopping center ine
dustry up to this point, and with an eye 01 consena.on
changas to come, it appeared appropriate for Banton-

i
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Al this new major 1eg
no increase in parking supply Note
1976—parking gemand ralio, 46).

have had a significant eflcct on the parking demands
Janas penod. It appears thal

during the 1974 pre-Chns!
this effcct was negligible |

" gon is the resull of an aralysis 0

. motor luel in the United States. Ail
' below 1973 levels for aimost all of
1974, by November 1974,

exceed those recorded in .
ceding year. The second reason is exgmphiicd by a

comparison of the average parking demand ralios ol

3 Survey years which were 4.5, 4 3, and 4.3, respech
ly for 1973, 1974, and 1975. The median or mean pa

. ing demand ratio for the peak p
. observed dunng ali 3 years was
1,000 sguare feet ol occupied g
mean ratio for the observalions w

1974, ar.d 4 4in 1975.

f the monthly sales of

as 4.5_ in 1973, 4.5

Conclusions

This research study ha
cent of the parking accumulalions otbserved during
mighest sales and trathe actwly days of 3 recent ye
(1973. 1974, 1976) resulted in 3 daily peak parking

mand ratio o! 5 0 or les
foet of GLA Advance tabul

_ in Table 2. of even more cutten
pre-Christmas peak s
mation of these resuils. Analy

. gumulations dunng pea
© days clearly indicales that even on 1
peak parking demand ratio at a few centers excee

\onal center. agditional rotanl Hoor s
1he large area of under

or two reasons. The lirst rea-

hough luel sales weré
the first 10 monihs of

fuel sales had again begun (o
the same month of the pre-

thg
Ve
-

arking accumulalions
4.4 parked vehicies par
-05s leasable area. The

in

s revealed that more than 15 per-

lhe
ars
de-

5 ars partked per 1.000 square
anons, as previously shown
{ gata from the 1976
hopping penod are further contir-
<5 of hourly parksng ac-
Kk rotad sales and peak trathe
ose days when the

ded

_ 5.0,the 5.0 a0 was exceeced for probably no more

ry facilties could be permitted with

pace of complemenia
peak days {Saturday.oecember ",

.utilized parking on

{han 3 hours during the day, of less than 0.1 percent cf

the approximately 3.600 hours of oparatian ol tha re-
gional centers duiing ayea;. Based onamore cetgsiec
analysis in ndividual metropolitan areas. e paiking
ralio couid prooably be even further reduced.

t conservation of land couid be achieved,
king ratio from 5.5t0 59 This
{ matching surace parung

area to demand could be between 4 acres for g center
5 much as 12 acres

of B00.000 square feetot GLAl0 2
tar some of the larger centers which have o app-o3e”
2-000,000 square feet of GLA. The 1and angd corstfuss
tion cost savings by not having 10 provice excess arc
litthe o unused surlace parking i5 sigmhcant. Tre €Cs.
savings by elim:naling excessive parking becomes
even make sigmihicant i surface parking ‘anc s not
available and a parking deck must be consicered. T2
adoption of a lower packing ratio would be espesia:;
beneficial in the case of existing centers, and i pan
{ar, thase centers which are to be expanced of mod’
to include ancillary urban center tasihilies Such as b=
pranes, museums. holels, general purpose otlices. &~

governmentat oltices.

A significan
even by reducing the par
land savings as a fesuit o

W e

i

Al existing centers, lowef parking ralios would per.l
not anly the development ot adchtionat relait 83 28
space of other compatible uses. bul 3isg the fegias e
_ ment of bleak, din-collecting. cosily-lo-mainia:n §5<°
tions of the parking area with expanded 1ancscas " s
ciher amenities. Similar advantages would be poss ©

for propose NewW developmants.
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FIGURE )
DAILY PEAK PARKING DEMANDS
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Aschman to review the ingustry standard lot determin-
ing the quantity of parking to v provioad at regional
centers.’

Procedure

Since the purpose of this parking Ludy w .5 to deter-
mine current peak parkirg demand, it was hrst reces-
sary tu goterming when peak parking demands o¢-
currad. Although recent parking aczcumulation data in-
gicaled that peak parking demand al Iarger regonal
centers was less than 6.5 venicles per 1.000 square feel
of gross leasab!z refail space., there was no indication
that shoppers had changed their seasonal of caily put-

ping days were sull observed 1o be the highest tratlic
activity days, and the highost parking accumulahions
apparent!y were still occurring al some time between
1:00 p.m. and 4.0C p.m. on weekdays. Saturdays. and
Sundays. where Suncay opening s permitted. fnorcer
to conhirm these observations, three nds ol cata were
funher rescarched and analyred: daiy retail sales vol-
umes far a 1-year period: daly inbound shopper traflic
voiumes at several regronal shopping centers. and
hourly and daily peas parking agcumulations at sgveral
regonal shopping ceniers.

Figure 1 illustrates the resulis of daly retail sales sur-
veys The retail sales curve was acterrmined lrom gy
gales dta obtainag from & majer copariment store in
each of four regional shopping centrs The inoound
shopper trallic volume curve {Fiqure 2} was cetermined,
fram davly inbound shoppet trafhe volume caunts taken
throughout a full year ang‘or the months inCluding
Thanksgiving and Christmas at three regicnal shopping
centers. The resuits indicate thal the Friday lollowing
Thanksgiving and tha Saturdays betwecn Tnanksgiving
and Cnristmas conlinug 1o represent the peak shopping
and traflic activity days at regional shopping centars.
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chasing habus. In ciber words, lve pre-Chnstmas shop- -

FIGURE 4
HOURAL Y PARKING DEMANDS
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As was the case during the early 1660s, shoppers st:ll
tend to concentrate their shopping tps on Fridays and
the weekends (see Figure 3), even though many more
regional cent 1S are NOW open evenings on several, it
mot all, weekdays. As shown in Figure 4, the peak park-
ing accumulalians aré still occurnng during the mid-
afternocn between 1.00 p.m. and 4 00 p m. This Ccurve
was eslablished from an analysis of hourly parking acs
cumulations surveyed at two regianal shopping ceniers
dunng the days between Thanksgiving and Christmas.
At one of the regional centers, nourly parking accumula-
lions were avaable for 20 conlinuous days, including
the two Saturdays preceding Chrisimas. which allowed
a daily peak parking accumulation compansaon.

LY

As a resull of the aforementioned research, it was ce-
termined that peak parking demands would most likely
oceur from 1:00 p m. to 4 00 p.m. on the days belween
Thanksgiving and Chrisimas, particularly on the Fr.cay
tollowing Thanksgiving and on the Saturdays between
the two holidays. Based upon these findings. it was ce-
cided that additional peak parking accumuylalion gata
would be secured by taking aenal phategraphs of re-
gronal shopping centers dunng this muig-alierncon ime
segment on the days between Thankzgwing and
Chnstimas. The decision 10 us@ aenal pholcgraghy was
based primariy on the desired accuracy of the Counls
Past expenence had reveated thal counls by perscnnel
surveying the lots on the ground, either by counting ail
parked vehicles or by counting emply spaces and c2-
ducting them lrom a total avasrlable inventary, resuited
in consideravle error and wefe very time-consuming. in
a few munutes several aenal pholos can be taken which
will provide a permanent record of parked vehicles that
can be counted and recounted for accuracy.

Weather and other circumstances permitting, the aenal
photographs were laken on the Friday following
Thanksgwing, and on one (and in certain cases, twe of
three) of tha Saturdays beiween Thanksgwing and
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At many older and well-eslablished reqional center

additional parking Igr the penp
necessary even on peak days (Saturday, December 11,19

€xampies of compatible of ancillary dasadin: . ent which
could be provided on ihe sites of proposed new Ccen-
ters, of whch could occupy sueplus parking area at
existing centers, mclude public and privite oltices,
movie *eaters. hotels or matels, reestanding beverage
or specralty food stores, and dnive-in panks. The rela-
tively large expanses of paving normaily provided
wilhin shopping cenies parking lots would be particu-
larly well suitec 10 providing the cemmocious vehicle
queuing capacily which i5 a normal requirement ola
drive-in bank. However considerai:on weuld have 1o te
givenlothe integraticn of such a queung area wilhthe
other access, circulation, ang parking requisites of the
sile; conspquently, overall sile design stangards must
be carefully formulated, “1ested,” and aghered Q. .

Grants of narrow stnps of land along sile boundanes
could be madato pubhc authonuies lor the purpose of
widening roads ang improving the jandscaped inferiace
between the center and the 1est ot the community. In
many cases. this woutd not grly contnibiste 1o anam-
proved relabionship between the center and {ha com-
munity but also resulin the improved visual impacl o,
and more efhcient access 10, the center itsell,

In sclected cases, commuter “park-and-nide” parking
facilities can be geveloped 10 seve ma<s transit
stations, esther adjacent (o of iNMegraled within the cef-
ter. in this case, however, care wouild have 10 be exer-
cised in formulating the plan 1o ensure that users of ong
category of parking space 23 not usurp tne cther. For
example, it could be economically disasirous {or the
O © center :enants  prime customer parung areas wero

T IV DT e S sl g bk oo :
: i : S T A R fen

MY UYL A A 4 et e AT

5. large areas of hitle of ne

heral anciliary development was requwed Dy 2
16—parking cemand rauid. 36l

pe

e B

ver used parking cpaces enst The
aming orginance, but K1s not

-

by commuters. Hence, the commu-
la have 1o te clearly segregated
from , nme customer parking areas. Fortunately, be-
cause (ne bulk ot commuters would atrnive in the marh-
ing long before most shoppers, it may even be possible
to close cenatn shopper parking access points unhl,
say. 9.00 a.m.

reqularly occupied
ter parking area wou

On peak days, with emptoyee parking moved cutsice of
a shopping center's centiguous parking areas, the peak
parkng cemand genaratcd atthe center could be e~
ducec by another 1.010 1 5 spaces per 1.000 squase
teet ol GLA. Thes single modihication would reduce the
peak parking ratio {ar customers only 1o tet. een 35
and 4.0 spaces per 1,000 square teet of GLA.

"Some of the cutrent and emerging directions in land
e planning phis

use Cevelopment and public and privat f
losaphy which could make the parking rahg reductions

just discussed a near luture possibility incluge:
and expanced S

e The continuing development of new

“convenlional” public transit 5erviCes. !

» The potential of remc.te-parking-ana-shutﬂe ar-
rangements. Admitiedly, the most successiu! of
these to dale are in-Cily Systems, such as ihe
unique M & O subwayin Fort Worth, Texas.

e Low-pollut.on producis of innavative technology.
“e.g.. monorail and PRT, which ¢ouid link retail,
commercial, instiutional, and other components of
new and expanded awersilied urban centers.

e
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_Parking Demand

Table 1 .
3
SUMNMARY OF PARKING DEMAND SUHVEY
ocCumio ‘
occur
.0og"y SURVEY CEMANT 11,000 ; LA
) : SUAYE" :
ey oate DAY _ mAMIO. 31 Ful oart o pay  REO) sy SuRvey | DEwnS
oo T == mm FEEEETERSTL o Smsnmmo 0 =kl Oarte DAY  RaT:3 |
nu7 Sa. 'Y . e el
3 121571 Sa. . L 132178 Sa 14 1188 REi L
LS n
99 1199 74 Frr '™ 1113 17812 Sat. a8 1,188 M Sat. s
859 127174 Sat. o 1123 129213 Sot. 4% 1,188 t218 73 Sat. a8
899 HMIS S p 1133 127104 Sar 13 1213 N304 Sar 7
2 MPBA ha 37 1.7 179375 Sa 19 ¥ .
59 121005 S ; - e - S 17
. s N . 44 108 122 [ ¥ ('Y} 1.4 121378 S 33
:,::: :; ;:;;_-; Sat. a3l 1. (IR R!] Fn. 3 1.M4 TG S 34
' [ A R3] 1.7 -
1168 naH  Em o X e e STt i F T
nies - 22174 X1 ' eI st 3
Sat, 4% At 12117% Sat. 3?7 i3
1185 nws  Fn da o8 120703 s - B e uL
:_“s "2 . P 1:700 13353 s: :: L 1_3« 1139 74 Sar. 40
185 122075 Sa .8 1.208 122273 sa. $1 1l H-2dis o 43
900 N3 T3 sl 53 1208 MHw Fn 63 1.354 1213138 Sa as
900 21572 Sa 8y 1.208 122176 Sun a9 }.368 122078 Ser. "
900 311-29-74 Fri, 59 1,208 12475 Fri, 48 800 nMn Fr 37
900 1221-74 Sat. 58 1.208 1211758 Sar. a7 800 121474 Sat. 43
1,100 TETF Y 55 1.159 1241 Sar. 77 800 112875 Fn. g
L100 H295  Sa .6 1.159 1271273 Sa. 12 830 127678 Sa 54
1,100 1247 Sat. 4 1194 10257 i 7o 1 124 7% #ii. )
oo 129873 S 4s 1.198 122196 San 12 L 122075 S« n
. NP Fn 4 1.216 17875  Fn 827 121474 Sat. [
Jm 1AM St 49 1.236 121175 San. ;: i 12875 F as3
\ 1.2%0 s Fa .s 1000 122074 Em. . —o 122078 Sa §0
1250 1129 7% Sar 49 T30 216 112974 Fn, Y
3 . 121375 Sat 13
] soy Meswmt o A a3 129474 Sat. 1s
7373 For. §3 EXE 121375 Sat. 49 b16 1728 W
8c9 121371 5 - 112875 Pri. 1%
' N9 e ;‘l 3 l.;so 1132 by 2 =3 e =K
: ", 52 1.280 nnn Sa, 83 93 17924 [
an 120 Sat. 48 1280 1.29.74 £n. a8 953 114N s: ::
[ L) 17873 Sat. 4.1 1.200 1721 M Sat. 51 953 122114 St a7
9 1221 14 Sar. 31 1280 M2875  Fu, 51 953 12875 #ni. a0
9% 121375 St 37 1,760 12137% Sa. 45 953 122075 Sot. ‘8
1,003 1227 13 Sat. ry] 1610 12873 Sat. 51 1035 12-14.74 [ 3
1,003 117914 Fre. a8 1610 1N Sat. %3 1015 12878 Fr, s;
. :.m: 122174 Sat. %1 L7134 114 Fre. 53 1.038 122075 Sat. 5%
_'._no: 121375 Sa 5% 1,734 1221 74 S, e 1,067 122075 S T
10 Wa3I3 o 2 1850 37 3 -
1.108 21871 SaL . T L ALAL .. 22 ::;; e o 19
1,108 1129724 Fr iy - Mehmbetunn Fe 44 : 122078 Sm. 5
1,108 122176 Sat. o) e 2473 Se. - 30 Tire W i 3E
oot 553 - 918 121573 St 39 1175 12828 Fe 513
100 12873 Sat. r¥) 048 113078 Sa 30 1.17% 122075 Sar. €2
1,008 v e 18 23 N2875  Fa 18 99 TS I TS T
" 34 548 122078 Set s 1,194 121478 Sa 1
::; 112373 Fao a3 :-::“' 1875 Fe a3
_ : 112473 Sat. a. . 127075 Set. 57
' ?*D'g‘;ﬂ Astio » Number of parhed vehicies par 852 1M.30 74 Sat. 4,_: .20 112974 Fr, 3
D00 scuare Teot of occupied groms leaebis ares 852 11.287% Fre. 44 1.341 121474 SaL a8
852 1275 Lot 52 L 112375 fn §3
1.4 1220678 Sa. 53

Chrisimas in 1973, 1974, and 1975 Whenever possible

the pcak parking atcumuiation data secured lar the
pre-Chnistmas penod from the annal photographs were
augmented by manual or automatic recoraing of lral;ic
mc:‘:'ﬂrnents 1o and lram the 10g1onal centers for com-
parison with past trathe vlume characlenstcs, The g¢-
f:upred GLA of the regronal shonping centers incluced
in the survey was Oblai rom the cenler managers or
cevelppers. It was also ¢ ohirmed with representalives
of various shopping centers that the aenal photos e
gluded all employee parlung areas reiated to the par-
ticular centers surveyed,
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Parking Demand

Recommendations
Based on the lindirgs Cl RIS 1E3C
ing recommenagations are made

¢ Eushng centers which have had 1 peak parking
demand less than the present parking supply
shoulC be allowxed. and i tsct encouraged. 10 c2-
vaeigp agdihonal teta:l space anit/or otnher compatl-
ible 1and-uses of ameniies within the confines of
the shopping center properin orgder 10 use the Cur-
rently uncer-ulihzed £arking areas.
e 50 parking spaces pef 1.000 square feet of
gross Icasabie area wou'd D2, general. avahd
pational maximum as a basis tor current planmng
anging regional shop-

for new, exisling, and exp
ping r.enters which Rave. or wil have, 3 GLA
greater than 800.000 square tevt. Intact. 2 reduc.
tion 1o 4 0 spaces pCr 1.C00 square feet of GLA S
recommended in cases where pmployce-owned

archn study, the follow-

oy pgegperer == R

St

vehicles can be grectagd ty prof agreement 10 oo . -
olt-site parking facduies Sunng peak shopping g . o T T SN
periods such as the Thanksgiving-to-Chrisimas 'T._;,_.‘ Sl . s i '....~1. ] '.2'._‘._;:_ -; -_ » )
period, pre-Easter, Motiher's Day, and other peak AL -'T(-J';"I R — ) ;‘;_"-‘ :;,..f-' .
S. LA R . LI AR T
sales day - i 4 " .:/‘
1.

& VAith additional documenialion to support ine
above recommendalions, 8 furiher number of cen-
ters may be atleto realize a greater reguchion in
the recommended 5 0 standard. Such Lindings of

data support may be a resuit of changes inthe

compelitive markel area and relocahon of
employees (o other parking areas dufing peak

shopping days

e That conlinuing research be undenaken with tha .
objective of establishing well-documentea parking for
ratios for shopping centers of varous sizes and R

£00.000 square * et

functions—major fegional centers.
lect of GLA and oxer, large community cenlers,
400,000 10 £00.000 sguare favt ol GLA, conve-
nience centers af smalier 517e5. tashion ceners;
T theme centers; centers wilh and without large food
markels; and for exising and progcsad centers of
vanous sizes and lunctions localed in vanous
geographic and major met-opalitan areas 0 North
America.
e That both governmental

velope! grouss review the (s
and the results ol the continued research recom-

mended atove. Follow.ng ¢edate. governmental
agencies should make the mdicates changes in
z20ning crdnances 1o permi a more ethicient usa of
land resources in the vicinily of major concen- o
trations of retail and commergial development.

agencies and private de-
ults of this research

ptance of the above secommenddal.ons would

o result in significant reduclions in development and
maintenance costs, alow for the dwersification of
cn-sita commercia: and institutional facilities,
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o permit the provision ofi
scaping extensivé enov
protected walkway system
latitude alforced by the increased sgace mace
avallable, make ¢
ciency and safety of the acce
parking systerm, and

e conhnue to manl
center not only for the dev
municipality as well (Meas

of a Shopping Center 00 its
Lavin, Barton-Aschman Associates. Inc.). .

Fl

Clearly, one magic ra
shopping centers throug
of geographic locaton; melzopolitan ared popuidliv

- . 2.0 .
- . ---"p g
S ,"' . ot - -
MR e
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Resulls

During 1973, 1974, and 1975, the various olhices ol
Banon-Aschman Associates oblained peak pars-ng -
CUmulgncn data on one or more of 21 dillerent Cays ¢ E
32 regicnal shopping centers (cach Faving a gross "
.easabie area of at least 800,000 square feet), infive
metropotitan areas—Washington, D C.; Chicaga, li-
linos: Minneapohs/St. Paul, Minnesota; ang San
Francisco/Oakland and Los Angeles, Califarna. Tre.
data represented 141 1olal parking accumutalion ¢ '
ol centers having 800,000 square feat of occupiea &

At Yo IR -
-y fw - -"_‘,_ bd v.‘.f - — -
A e -
«f AL - s ¥ B - .
—_—a SR e -

mproved amenities (land-
chtobe used as a park of
); and, ty virtue cf tre

possiple 10 improve the elti-
<5, cireulation, and

210 the gconomic viabibily cfthe
eloperigwner but lof e
unng the Frscal Impac:
Community, Michael 5.
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On Table 1. the observed parking demand ratios
(parked vehicles counted per 1.0CA square tee! of cC-
cupied GLA) are hisled by geographicat area, occupied
GLA. and ine dale and tne day surveyad. F:gure 5. more
graphicaily iltustrates the survey results. In aca.tion, ae-
nial pholos of peak parking accumulal.ons al requonal
ceniers duning the 1976 Thanksgiving 1o Chnstmas
peak relad sales penod were also laken. A parlng
count ol 13 selecied centers. four in Lthe Washington,
D.C. area, four pear Chucago. twhin the Minneapolis-St.
Paul arca, and three in the San Francisco-Oakland afea
was completed for 1876 as well. These counls are aiso
marked on Figure 5, ang Ihey are listed by gecgraph-
jcal area in Table 2.

O

——— — . - —— "

In January 1265, there were only 73 shopgping centers in
the United States with a gross leasable area exceading

' BO0 0CO square feet {Chain Store Age. May 1365} Re-

: cent estimates pubiished by Shepping Center Worid

: indicate that by the end ol 1974 thera were 249 shap-
ping centers with 2 Gross lpasaole arca exceeding
£0J.000 squara teet in the Lnitad Siates anc Canaca.
Thus. this research siudy. in which 32 such centers

1 were sunveyed. 15 based upon a sampie size of about

13 percent As shown by Ine resuits of the ¢ata analysis,
. less than 8 percent of tha parking accumulal.cn counts
J exceeded or equaled the current slandard of $.5.
Thiny-rine percent of the park:ng demand ralios deter-
mined lei. batween 4 0 and 5.0, and nearly 32 percent
were lessthan4 0 -

T R e

The average parwing demang ratio of all 141 parking
accumulalion ¢ ounts was 4 4 This s quite significant
consigenng that stuCy days covered not only the high-
est sales and tralhe cays ol the year, but aiso covered
all the Saturdays celore Chnstmas which were inthe 7
hizhest sales days of the year. Only the Saturday atter

-

—— R =
1

eyt Ty - . .. - Rl . . . y
Wy N T e N TN et ST e T e T T e ai %)
. i SR N RV VTR L3 3 B - ‘.b“.‘ha)ﬂh—-—"‘:as Ve d it il MMM

At this new major regional shopping center, more penpheral development can and is ocCurming. Major additonal parking supply should

not be hecessary considening the available pariung spaces. even oh pe

the GLA of cenlars; the constiution of centers (such 1S
number of anchor siores. naticnal #nchars versus local
anchors. or presence of absence ol a fuil-line food mar-
ket). uniqueness of centers {15 4 The oniy one of s suze
and diversity Seving an entire urban sred and its hinter-
tand, of 15 i 2ut one of a well-thsinipuied senes of cen-
ters serving a large melropoittan area). availabilty and
type of public transit service. age ang of gensily ol res-
idential distnict withun a center' s marset area: and the
range of lamiiy income levels repre. ented within a cen-
ter's markel azea. -

During 1he research study significant dif'erences were
ncted in tr e Deak parking cemand ralgs fof shopping
centers of simular $.2a. tunct 0N, ana compasiion, but in
g.licrent ceographic and demographic areas of the
United Siates. Barton-Aschman Associates has not

.

A I IR o e,

Table 2
SUMMARY OF 1976 PARKING DEMAND SURVEY

{Advance Tabulations)

OCCUPIED
GEOGRAPHIC GLA SURVEY DEMAND
AREA {(1.000's DATE DAY RATO'
' Sq Ft)
East Coast . 5% 11.26-76 Fri. 3.}
Q00 11-26-76 Fr. 59
900 11-26-76 Fri. 59
1,700 11.26-76 Fr. 52
1,165 11-26-76 Fri. 4.0
Midwaest 871 11-26-76 Fri. 4.5
. 945 12-11-76 Sat. 456
1,003 12-11-76 Sat. 50
1,108 11-26-76 Fri. 490
. 1.159 12-11.76 Sat. 3.6
1.178 12-11-76 Sat. 5.0
West Coast 852 11-26-76 Fri. 4.7
1.214 11-26-76  Fri. 4.7
1,367 11-25-76 Fri. 3.2

* Demand Ratio=Number of parked vehicles per 1.0
square feet of occupied gross leasatle area.

Tranksgwing (which was the 15th highest sales day
and the 6th highest Iraihic day) did not fail n ine 10
h:ghest sales 0ays. Ot the 47 pean parking accurmulas
tions observed on the Fnday follawing Thanksgiwing it
1973, 1874, and 1975 in particular, onty mine resuited in
parang demand rahios equal 1o of exceeding 5.0
patked vehictes per 1.000 square feet of occupred
gross leasable arca.

Foliowing the completion of the study. a concern was
expressed that the fuel shorlage which cccutred in earty
1974 and fuel prices which have continued to nsa mig~t
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ai cays (Saturcay. December 18, 1976). .

been able either to make a sullicient number of surveys
ol individual centers of 10 analyze the avanable cata n
suthcient depth to form definiive conclusions regarding
these geographic ditlerences Hence, htm parking res-
ommendalions relating to different geographic of met-
ropoiilan areas cannol te made at this junclure. How-
ever. lie Gata we have managed to disiil dunng ine
analytical process eahubited ditlerences that are signifi=
cant enough 10 warrant continued data gathening and
analys:s. :

This asicle «8 based on jesearch undenaken jonlly By the of
lices of Bonon-Aschinan Asscorates, Ine., located i Evansion,
Winos, Washington, D.C, Minngag phw/St. Paui, Minnesota.
Lps Anzales and San Jose. Castornia. Richarg C. Gem, senor
vice presicent of tha hirm, was project Coordinalor,

vban lang'may 77 11
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There are certain cases where more or les, parking

than called for by the new ratios may be necess.
E.M. Whitlock, senior executive vp of Wilbur Smith &
® Office Use. Office space amounting to up to
10% of total GLA can be accomodated without pro-
viding additional parking. Office space above 10% of

Associates, the New Haven, Conn., traffic consulting
firm which conducted the study for ULl and ICSC,

along with Grant A, Bacchus Ltd., outlined these to a

convention session as follows:
a center’s GLA requires additionai parking, but less

parking than a freestanding office, due to the

availability of parking for dual
preliminary study makes no recommendation or the

times, seek to avoid the busiest times, and distribute
their shopping trips over a greater number of off-peak
days and hours. This suggested that the 10th highest
haur previously used is no longer appropriate. In fact,
design of center access roads is now typically based
on average weekday and weekend traffic volumes,
and it was therefore felt that a design hour for parking
standards should be selected consistent with access
design standards.

amount of required additional parking where ¢Hice

d parking ac-

“*“reat to traditional retailers
* ey don’t provide the shopp-

do business, but probably wouldn’t pose
ing experienr’ that many people like,

a maijor
because

as easy or predictable

retail growth over the next five years will
be neither as easy nor as predictable as
in the past.

Las Vegas— Two sessions at last month’s
ICSC convention here made it plain that

artgages with rtates 42" FERNEA D i i N

vears. o tender B4 K ML St BTN vy v
H it ender . ; . . . ‘

IJZF:E gv:ound. $ala  Finance was a topic of keen interest to ICSC tonventior altendees, as evidenced by this packed

udi ! i

¢ soom at an opening day session, Sma

by more than 00,

i Ceaters: Are They Still Financeable?, which was attended

joint ventures.
byret-term mortgages.

4 sale commitment. Lower parking rati0§ urged

ts, with the need for

n befare, deve oD Cantinued £ Page 1 cars will afford existing centers the op-

i i heir own antinued from J ! k e

y nfh?;::lrls slhops and useexceeds1C ° of center CLA.because portumt‘:_ Fo tLlnse V\t{:t: fatrttci:‘;u O:r::he
nga said He also sug-  the dala waila.te didn’t permit suc:I ; rcv::;eineaf ;2:::; \;.re Vhen 2 third of vu

i ste . ]

i d for shorter recommui.dation. The Sugge 3 o
mﬁe?nege tougher on amount of office space which can be ac- the cer;‘terleshc;afx!;:luds‘tiri:r;f:?r::;rir e!;g' _
and cost of living i comodated without additiolnai p:rl;l'ng ﬂ';a;;;&;: it-can i a8 ruch s 30% of

i an that in earlier studies ded, _ _ : o

::ecl:::e th\«\.ﬁth the recommended in- capacity, depending on d:zngr;. S;rzi:lé’:
: dices, the available surplus parking dur-  estimated that Upbto 20 i (:)n:s in 70

arned Dennis Barryof ol cak hours (weekdays) is less nationwide will be sma ?
thn trov years, new centers should plan the

Mortgage Co. “A lot eviously available. A : ; isi
gone up where they My Movie theaters. At centers having design of their parking areas with this in

_From now on. ., een 100,000 and 200,000 sq. ft. GLA mind e sithough many
oing to have to give Ly inamas having up to 450 seats, and Whitlock s e o bars
phics to lenders, lusfi' at centers with over 200,000 sq. ft. CLA  centers may go to :Iepafa p rking bays
- With anchors, they'll with cinemas having up to 750 seats, for smal! cars, smaller s;;;\ces s
ow what that chain’s patrons can be accomodated without rower widths, they’ll sti neel it

j be based bn its past providing additional parking. Cinemas for large cars, at !east' ?\':tgave b
imilar lacations. First having more thar. 13 number of seats, 2000. As a result, they mig e to sien
ing to be what gets the or cinemas at smaller centers, require and hsEﬁregate Iargethvs‘ gsan:kair"g ars in

iti : the same way tha
ree adaitional spaces per 100 seats. much ‘
ininga’ i th d ice. Although it's felt that handicapped s presently denoted,
hond aation 1 many ot of devoted to  though this may be difficult ts enforce

a good option in many  the amount of center GLA devote this  difficulttd enforce
i ’ i ts influ ~res the As might be expected,
ioned: “A presale re-  food service tenan influ th g e et centers, ate
mount of homework. If  number of required parking ".paces, the lities, used by most cemer o

pro-forma out for a data are still being refined. This is easier

i [ i ructures,
y's going to want to  because food service ranges from quick \zhicles than are parkmgoﬁmns res,
takeout to long dinners at fancy where such conditions as !
ramps may restrain the conversion,

they arm,

what

ons

With ¢.

going to have to do

And panelists generally

. and 15 in-depth case studies

The study, updating the 1965 ULl-published stan-
ard, drew on questionnaire responses from 506

centers in the U.S. and Canada; detaile

lower for small centers because it was found that
the trip duration to these centers is generaily shorter
umulation counts from 135 centers; annual daily
f typical centers. This makes it the most comprehen-
The narking space ratios specified in the study will
serve patron and employe needs during the 20th
The 1965 study’s results were basea on the 10th
busiest hour of the year, a much more rigorous stan-
dard than the 30th busiest hour traditionally used in

than to large centers.
busiest hour of the year, and the remainder of the

over 3,000 hours a typical center is open annually.
During 19 hours of each vear, which are distributed

over 10 peak shopping days, some patrons won't be
able to find a parking space immedia‘ely upon enter
ing the center. But aithough they’ll have to look
harder for a space, there will be enough spaces.

highway planning and design. But it was determined
that as the shopping center industry has matured,
customers have become cognizant of peak shopping

sive study conducted of center parking.

counts from 22 centers

down to that old

i 1 ded parking bay
-astaurants or fast food will contain recommen '
Sadit wid!h,stallIengthandstallwudt_h.
The study didn‘t include mined use

generated by

t .
lot nf real needs. Bu outlets are in addition to those other-

ing for an inflation

estaurants. It's known that at smaller ) ;
it ::enlers many peak period trips The_final study, due around Sept
a need and Fill it,” and .
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September 22, 1981

Mrs. Jean Marie Jung
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 ] - gLl
WOTTINGNAM VIAAG Ty FROLL W YT
Re: Petition No. 82-34-A Item 223 BY

1300 WIRCANTILL BANK & THUST RU.LD!NG

White Marsh Shopping Coenter ‘e

Dear Mrs. Jung:

In accordance with your request ut the hearing held

on September 17, 1981, I am enclosing herewith copies of portions

of the Ground Lease between Nottingham Village, Inc. and White

DECLARATIOM OF COVENANTS

2.1. Use Restrictions.

For a term of eighty-five (Bsxfyeatslcommencing on the
date hereof the Fringe Parcels shall be used only for the‘fol-
lowing purposes: (a) sale of merchandise and/or.sefvices to
the general public including offices, housing and living
quarters (permanent and transient), entertainment and Recrea- .
tional Facility, convention hall, sale of automobiles (new and
used) and automotive pertsvand services including repair of

automobiles exclusive of painting and body work, storage of.

merchandjise and equipment,_nursing home, and (b) any other uses

‘which are not detrimental to.the operation of a shopping center..

Included among the uses or operations .which shall be prohibited
because of their obvious detriment to a shopping center, are

uses or operations which produce or are eccompanied by charac-

teristics such as, but not limited to, the following:

kS
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rs are looking at the
— maximum profit and
Barry said.

wise attracted by the retail areas. At
larger centers, by contrast, prak period
food service patrons are at the centers

centers, and centers in the centrel
business districts of major cities aren't
deemed relevant to its data. At the same

Marsh AssQCiates, dated December 28, 1978./fYou may wish to note
that Section 8.5 contains restrictions on.the use of the Demised

Premises and Section 9.2 contains restrictions on the Landlord's (9 Any noise, litter, odor_or othe; activity

® 4.0 spaces per 1,000 sg. ft. GLA for centers having

a GLA of 25,000 to 400,000 sq. ft.
The reasans for the lower ratios than the 5.5 stan-

B 5.0spaces per 1,000 5q. ft. GLA for centers having
dard cre varied, including a greater tendency by shop-
pers Lo avoid centers at peak hours, intensified center

Preliminary results of the study, conducted under
GLA of over 600,000 sq. ft., with some possible

than the present industry standard of 5.5 per 1,000 sq.
ft. GLA will be required in the future, according to a
the auspices of the Urban Land institute with 1CSC

& For centers having a GLA of between 400,000 and
600.000 sq. ft., the parking index varies from 4.0 to 5.0

major study on center parking now being finalized.
in a straight line, with an average of 4.5 spaces per

funding, were presented at the ICSC convention here
1,000 sq. ft. CLA required.

last month. The key recommendations for adequate

parking for a typical center are the following:
transit use, and the fact that many customers make

downward adjustment of the parking index for centers
competition, an increase in car pooling and mass
fewer trips to centers than they used to. The ralio is

Las Vegas—Fewer shopping center parking spaces
over 1.2 million sq. ft. GLA.

GROUND LEASE

FWII1/12-27-78
2087a

LY

"shopping center within a radjus of five (5) miles of the
Demised Premises measured from the center of the Demised
Premises.

Section 9,2, Restrictions on Remaining Property.

A. For a peried of twenty-five (25) years from August
2, 1971, there shall not be constructed or operated on the
Remaining Acreage (i) any eingle reteil store eontaining more
than 35,000 square feet of Gross Leasable Area, (ii) more than
one‘complex of stores in excess of 22,500 square feet of Gross
Leasable Area,:br (iii) any complex of stores in excess of
. 80,000 squere feet of Gross Leasable Area.

B. Lessor agrees to develop the Remaining Acreage in
“the vicinity of the Demised Premises in a'mannef which will not
.be detrimentel te the Shopping Cente: or the Demised’Premises,
and the parties wiil coordinate the development of roadways and
utilities jointly serving the DemiseqlPtemises and the remain-
. ing Acreage. However;inothing herein shall be deemed to limit
jLessot's.kig'ht to - develop the:Remaining Ac;éage,for business,.
“roadside and other hses. including but not limited to, motels,

hotels, restaurants, banks, office buildings, service stations,

. . l .
‘residential and recreation buildings, and any other uses not in

conflict with paragraph 9.2A, above.

_Section 9.3. Moftgagees Not Bound. The provisions of

.ihls Afticle 1X shail not be binding upon any Mortgagee takihg.

ﬁ‘pgseession.byrfo:eciesure'or at sale in lieu of foreclosure.

. primarily to shop, and trips to
§ e 80.000 5q. ft. center is restaurants are usually secondary trips.
gree Jack R. McNutt of ® Method of travel. If less than 75%
an’e Provident Life & of all patrons, visitars and employes ar-
nce Co. asserted. The o ' ", enter in private vehicles, the
said he was overstatin’g center would have to start adius':ing ::s
fended his company s arking space. It's anticipated that the ( I
ff‘s mdaybe three of every ;’ina! stgud':' will contain a formuIahto bt; 1!:1 :llggu;!i"‘l:m:isne;r?sgt Is:riti‘r?:det-
gfered” used by centers where more than _ ! 8 de
teast willing to take a quarter of all persons arrive by such maryldb\f~lr_atusn0tf t;c::is;;a;rtu;dcel;{ere
price of a big piece [of methods as public transit and walking avalha ;_l YI tzd R ecred to have
ncome),” commented ® Employe parking. Centers where all The 'rl:alicsatio:s ey olanming
ry, Lazard Realty, Inc.. employes park off-site during peak days !najc: |UpS and Canada, not just as
th; session, He wamed o the vear, redon ?5% ot pauril::dg :':s;rgs p.ar‘king space, bt;t the uses to
o build oper-ended B WOUId% Othzf\;gga g? arlchentell which the freed square footage can be
Foster, Furnary pointed Between 15% an

')Eak ell[)l! 'Ialklll s lited to uc ll b\ |()US‘Y ‘)e I|Sed
trlb Dul S Space can o
b[e Capltal 15 golng to p E at

iects center employes. . ' . . vretail uses. or
:isr::nli iz:‘ei:\eal ?;?é: of whitlock noted two other key fa;totris. wlttI;_I:;d tchc:tij::erl‘gp‘;ramighz iy
nothing;
i i - ® Impact of recommended standards. _ _ er might simply
alorstr'flti:]l?;e;(;:f:'oifotnlfe Most centers designed with previously decide to build a cente
I ; .
a;r:te(s Majors will have published standards have a surplus o: a"::(ork on the parking study has besn
Mo amend their leasing parking during even the busiest hours © otk o e B nce of an ad
7 kickers at some point the year. Consequently, theee centers  perfor e e rored of experts
s'fi ures or the like, or can support additional retail or non- yusorhv c:)ho e e imdustry. The
l?\avegto increase acu')ss- cetail areas as the standards recom- |r;|t e r‘iﬁppp“t e ) oraiident
tice capital back into mended by the new study are applied. chairma s pa
er:: Ifurnaf; sai! ® Car size. The advent of compact RoyDrac )

time, various factors pertaining to
centers were evaluated and found not to
contribute significantlv_ to variances in
parking demand. These inciuded U5 vs.
Can-da, regional location within the
U.S., large city vs. small city location,
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regional shopping centers, expressly excluding for such

twenty-five year period motels and hotels.

Section B.6. Additional Construction. Lessec may at

Lessee's cost and expense construct additioail buildings and

. ' of Section 8.9 below,

Section 8.7. Razing and Restoration. Lessee may.at

Lessee's cost and expense remove and raze any buildings and

other improvements on the Demised Premises and, if Lessece
desires, erect new improvements in place thereof subject to the
provisions of Section 8.9 and provided further that Lessee

shall as scon as possible reconstruct at least 250,000 square

use of its Remaining Property.

Additionally, I am enclosing a copy of Section 2.1
from the Declaration of Covenants recorded in Liber 6185,
page_?S? which contains the full use restrictions which are
appl}cabie tu the Fringe Parcels. The materials which were
submitted after the hearing contained only the provisinns
taken from the REA, which were later supplemented in certain

separate agreements and were then consolidated in the Declaration

of Covenants. The Declaration of Covenants, in conscolidated
form, contains the full use restrictions which are applicable
to the Fringe Parcels and we would suggest that the enclosure
from the Declaration of Covenants be substituted for Exhibit 8.

Very sinceyrely yours,

e

Gail M. Stern

GMS:jh
enclosure

improvements on the Demised Premises subject to the provisions

N ‘ e, _’3._ S ’-.“_ Co P L

feet of Gross Leasable Area.

5

Section B,8, Alterations. Lecssece may, at Lessee's
rost and expense, make such changes, improvements, alterations
and additions to the Demised Premises as Lessee may desire sub-

ject to the provisions of Section 8.9.

Section 8.9Y. gequirements.-‘Lessee shall comply with

all existing laws, requlations and building codes and shall,

»

upon the commencement of construction, removal and razing and
reconstruction, or alterations and repairs, as tﬁe éase may be,
complete the same as soon as is practicable and resture all
existing buildings to an archieectural whole and pave or land-
scape the ereas formerly occupied by buildings not to pe
restored, | |

\ If any mechanic's lien shall be filed against the
Demised Premises, Lessee shall within thirty (30) days after
notice of the filing thereof, cause the same to be discharged
of record; provided, however, that Tenant shall have the right
Lo countest the amount or val;dity of any such lien by appro-

pPriate pProceedings but in such event Lessee¢ shall promptly bond

e
-y

E
-

L Y

LTYD * o HIINIGNS 3C NYILNG x e

A T A TN R T 7 i e CORESTL W

T M Y Mt T e A T T LR e o] Pob R L h e R T T e e o B R R at i ot~ P Y

Premises, For a period of twenty-

GROUND LEASE ' .

FUWIll/12-27-74
2087A ' )

veyed or leased shall be automatically

signs Of this Lcase and neither

Company shall be obligated under the terms of this Lease with

vespect thercto, but the rent under this Lease shall not there-

by be abated.

As used herein the term "department store company"

shail refer to a company which owns or operates two or more

department storcs,

Section 6.3. Construction of the Shopping Center,

Lessee will commence construction of buildings in the Shopping

Center consisting of at least 250,000 square feet of Gross

Leasable Area, other than department stores,'by April 1, 1974

Or twenty-four months after the occurrence of the events speci-

fied in Section 7.4, whichever shall last occur, subject to

Force Majeure as defined in Article XVI and will diligently
Ptosecute such construction to completion. '

Section 8.4.° Continuous Operation of Shopping

Center. Following completion of the Shopping Center buildings,

Lessee will (i} maintain and operate a first class regional
Shopping Center consisting of at least 250,000 square feet of

Gross Leasable Area and (ii) use its best efforts té lsase the

Shopping Center to Tenants tor SO long as at least two depart-

ment stores are operated adjacent to the Demised Premises,

subject te Force Majeure,~interruptions for tazing, restoration

and repair as permitted by this Lease, damage and destruction

anq condemnation.

Section 8.5. Restrictions on Use of the Demised

five years from the date of

this Lease, Lescee shall be restricted jn its use of the

Demised Premises to stores, office buildings, theatres,

t
restaurants, and other uses commonly found in large diversified

- 22 -
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released from the provi-.

which may constitute a public or Private nuisance;

(ii) Any storage or production of explosives or

other unusually hazardous materials;

(iil) Any assembly or manufacturing operation

whieh would be permitted only in a heavy manufacturing or in-
dustrial zone, or any distillation, tefining, smelting, indus-

trial or mining operation;

(iv) Any trailer court, mobile home park, lot

for sale of used motor vehicles, except as may be strictly an-
cillary to the operation of a retail facility, junk yard, stock

yard or animal raising (other than pet shops and veterinarians);

(v) Any dumping, disposal, incineration or reduc-

tion of garbage or refuse other than handling or reducing such

waste {f prodiced on the Shopping Center Site from permitted

uses and if.handled in a reasonably clean and sanitary mannek.

.M"M

Lessee nor the department store

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE, INC.
and
WHITE MARSH MALL ASSOCIATES

For the petitioners to be required to provide

e

ERT R AE  e ami Trg

parking spaces for building area contained within the entlosed
mall and other interior common areas not inte ~ded for lease

or occupancy will create hardship and practical difficulty
for the following reasons:

(1) It will necessitate surrounding the Shopping
Center, which is the core of the White Marsh Town Center, with
an additional approximate eight (8) acres of parking which are,
as will be shown at the hearing, unnecessary to the functioning
of the Shc~ping Center, not needad to accommodate customers and
employees of the Shopping Center, and will not be in accordance
with good shopping center practices as accepted in the industry.

(2) To provide more than the number of spaces
reguired by accepted shopping center practices will or may:

(a) detract from the aesthetics of the
Town Center; and .

(b) require additional electric power
for lighting and energy for main-
tenance and security; and

(¢) unnecessarily increase the cost of
maintenance and repair.

_ (3) The provision of the additfon»l parking will
restrict comprehensively planned peripheral development of the
core of the White Marsh Town Center and will detract from the
County's overall planning objectives.

(4) For such other reasons as ma;> be advanced at
the hearing.

ca Dt e SieE A e Te s
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Mozton P, Fishar, Jr., Ewguue .
1300 Mercantile Bank & Trast Bulléing

-
P Two Hopkins Plase Asgust zc, el /"\ D5 wan orcas
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE "ITACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE J ‘I‘Di 1 "! FRANK, BERNSTEI, Conaway & GoLoman
- . —s . . " C 1 1300 MERCANTHLE BANK & TRUST BUILDING
NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE, INC. NOTTINGHAM vnd,mcx-:, INC. \e
" and an

NOTICE O® HEARING.

RE; Petition for Yariance :

NE/coroer of Perry Hall & Honeygo Bonlevard
Nottingham Yillags, Inc, = Petiticaar
Case 152-34-A

WHITE MARSH MALL ASSOCIATES

-

WHITE MARSH MALL ASSOCIATES

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

,\ 2 HOPKINS PLAZA :

(300 547 DROO

SUITE BI2
AMERICAN CITY BULD ING
COLUMBIA, MARLAND 20w

H
MORTOM P FISHER JR CABLE ADDAESS °
FRASRDP

For the petitioners to be regquired to provide
parking spaces for building area contained within the enclosed
mall and other interior common areas not intended for lease

or occupancy will create hardship and practical difficulty

for the following reasons:

For the petitioners to be required to provide
parking spaces for building area contained within the entlosed
mall and other interior common areas not intended for lease
or occupancy will create hardship and practical difficulty
for the following reasons:

HAND DELIVER

Tuly 24, 1981

—3-0rd0-Ay-dd—

Mr. William Hammond
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

(1) It will necessitate surrounding the Shopping
Center, which is the core of the White Marsh Town Center, with
an additional approximate eight {8) acres of parking which are,
as will be shown at the hearing, unnecessary to the functioning
of the Shopping Center, not needed to accommodate customers and
employees of the Shopping Center, and will not be in accordance
with good shopping center practices as accepted in the industry.

{.. It will necessitate surrounding the Shopping DATE:
Center, which .s the core of the White Marsh Town Center, with
an additional approximate eight {8) acres of parking which are,
as Will be shown at the hearing, unnecessary to the functioning
of the Shopping Cente>, not needed to accommodate customers and
employees of the Shopping Center, and will not be in accordance

with good shopping center prectices as accepted in the industry.

~Thrrwday;-Swptenter L 7ttt

PLACE: ROOM 106 COJNTY OFFICE BUYIDING, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE,
s e WEDIATSARD AVENUE

O e

o NOTTIRG HAM VIieLAGasS , zu e,
Re: Petition for Variance N/E Corner

of Perry Hall and Honeygo Boulevards
Case No. 82-34-3

TOWSON, MARYIAND

(2) To provide more than the number of spaces
required by accepted shopping center practices will or may:

(2) To provide more than the number of spaces

Dear Mr. Hammond:
required by accepted shopping center practices will or may:

(a} detract from the aesthetics of the

(a) detract from the aesthetics of the
Town Center; and

The auvove-captioned Petition for Variaance has been
Town Center; and

th i gus 198]1 We hereby request
cheduled for hearing on August 6 981.

at the hearing be postponed I{] ) : g '
date aftéTr September 15, %‘gj_ available hearing

The grand opening for white Marsh Mall is scheduled

for August 12, 1981. As a result many cf the indivi
the Ground Lessor will ' Y individuals that

(b) require additional electric power
for lighting and energy for main-
tenance and security; and

(b) require additional electric power
for lightinyg and energy for main-
tenance and security; and

= )

ZONING COMMISSIGHER OF
BAITTMORE COUNTY

i AT Sl B s e s e .
e IRt G 1, PPN i e e e s

(c) unnecessarily increase the cost of

{c) unnecessnarily increase the cost of
maintenance and repair.

maintenance and repair.

\ (3) The provision of the additional parking will
S restrict comprehensively planned peripheral development of the

- - core of the White Marsh Tcwn Center and will detract from the
County's overall planning objectives.

S (3) The provision of the additional parking will
e restrict comprehensively planned peripheral development of the
3 core of the White Marsh Town Center and will detract from the

County's overall planning objectives.

_ I would appreciate it if
earliest convenience whether our re
be granted. we are, of course,
advertising and posti
postponement.

/xir

-

€ct White Marsh Mal) Avs0ciates
Nottingham Villa, , Ine.

you could advise me at your * ..; Ea
quest for postponement will 3 )

» Willing to pay all additional i
Ng costs incurred as a result of the £

(4) For such other reasons as may be advanced at (4) For such other reasons as may be advanced at

the hearing.

the hearing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

, K,ouo‘ ‘\\1’,\\%\ Very truly yours,

Morton P. Fisher, Jr.

MPF: jh
¢c: John W. Hessian, 111, Esq.

S

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

A AT SR AT R 0 i

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Avenue, Towscn, Maryland

. RE: Petition for Varlance
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

ber 10, 1981 b
TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204 Septexcver 10, 19
{ 14th DISTRICT K 494-3353 cow orrices
4 N Frank, BERNSTEIN, CONAWAY & GOLDMAN
- 4 WILLIAM E. HAMMOND ; _
1 ZONING: Petition for Variance ZONING COMMISSIONER - 1300 MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST &UILDING i
3 e - e - ‘ I 2 HOPKINS PLAZA 3
' LOCATICN: Northeast corner of Perry Hall and Honeygo Boulevards K : P ; ’ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2120t g
1 Morton P. Fisher, Jr., Esquire AR e 1301 §47-0500 2
DATE & TIME: Thursday, August 6, 1981 at 10;:00 A, M, 1300 Mercantile B.lnk &. Trust Buﬂdirg § n i % camrs aoomras mmn:::tﬂ::UUIm '
) Two Hopklnl Plaxa . b } MORTOM P FISHER. R FRASKOP COLUMBIA, MANTLAND Eitrad ;
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake . ;
B : i
o !
g %
*

Towson, Maryland August 14, 1981
_ > . g Northeast corner of Perry Hall & Honeygo Blvds.
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing: _ 3 Nottingham Village, Inc. - Petitioner -
. . : Case #82-34-A . of Posting....-
Petition for Variance to permit 1, 810 parking spaces in : | | District----/—-%- L Date
lieu of the required 2,913 spaces on the Developer’s Mall . i :

Baltimore County Office of

parcel, thereby reducing the total required number of

Posted for: _/é»f{Z __--_/):”._%z:«f_--.{;ézz’

/

P AR b Planning and Zoning
- spaces within the shopping center from 7,011 to 5, S08. Dear Mr. Fisher: % : et . QL:‘:,C_%_C‘/ZWZ ~-Z--4{"":'/j({2‘é'"" 17 -E'Q-/*v ____________________ : (jgl{rgogggseh;eﬁzgm 406
_ : ‘ 2n N % . etitioner: - ﬂ//f_/c‘ /7‘ ------- :-7_ :é(;_-f___ / _1Qﬁ§_4_ﬁ,4:-.----- SR Towson, Maryland 21204
The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as fOllDWfi This is to advise you *»at _$163. 50 is due for/advertising and P Location of propertyr.=-.2=- TR ; e : o Attention: Ms. Karen Riegel
Section 409. 2(b) - Minimum required parking spaces in a B.M. -C. T. Zone posting of the above property. ‘ % ) T T -""“":;“ ___________ '___%%.ZM 5 o RE: Petition for Variance -
All that parcel of land in the Fourteenth ﬁistrict of Baltimore Gounty K?renplifzgsjljngﬁzrflhlef; Pégiﬁ; gff?::bﬁn:;ﬁzin(;?a;;taﬁiﬁrﬁ:lsgiazgd r;;?;; to £‘“ :ﬂ F A5 ;z&” :_., B _/_f;_)"_’_/,’?‘-f/{.% _/Z’é __________ .. gé ge:-:‘;; ngguizzg dgfli‘_)::?ngham .
o ' T . before the hearing. T ~ g 33 ___________________________________________________ g;iiaggr g;f.34:APe-t-itloner
. Lo 4 RemafkS: cmooeoommmmmemm—gemmmwosmemgmme oo

“
- 4
v / truly (yours .
ery traly kc//:'/:’/

Z TAM Hmé%—%./
WILLIAM E. oKD e

Zoning Commissioner

Gentlemen:

e

Please find enclosed herewith our check in the amount
of $155.90 for advertising and posting of the above property.
Please let me know as soon as possible as to the date in September
to which the hearing has been postponed.

N

. Ma thanks.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. 101622 N

\ OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION £ Very sincer/gly yours, - E
CASH RECEIPT r- —_— o :
_ MISCELLANEOUS cer. . % v = ;Z; e Y~ |
9/17/81 ACCOUNT 01 -662 g&:ﬂﬁi?:u”;1ﬁ_,_ Morton P, Fisher, Jr. .
. LAANF, P i
Being the property of Nottingham Village, Inc., as shown on plat plan filed with the DATE L it MPF,Jr./mb ~ i
Zoning Department. lost
oning Lepartme amounr__ $163. 50 Enclosure
| Hearing Date: Thursday, August 6, 1981, at 10:00 A, M, ' ldoen cc: Mr. John J. Hannigan :
Public Hearing: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, | REcEveD ¥rank, Bevnstein, Conaway & Go
Maryland - | . Posting & Advertising of Caseft2-34-A(Nottinghsm)
S : . ' BY ORDER OF D _ —— _ .
- | WILLIAM E. HAMMOND \ ; _7 e - ; 3
o : ZONING COMMISSIONER ()\ g: A30C *alr 17 16350 - 3
ST OF BALTIMORE COUNTY \ g ‘
B ‘ 7 ' ' ' VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER F
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; % F
FION :
:‘; Wik DISTRICE /x { _ s
n FT LOCATION: Northaast - m;:nl:&i . 1%@;.103‘11 . ] | . § i ;I& L
 potitna | S mame]  CERTIFICA1E OF PUBLICATION R Aoyt CERTIFICATE UBLICATION ¢
1 Petitionfeor: : DATE & TIMB: Thursday, Sepiam- ’ DATE & TTYB: Thursday, Beplesss _ -
: : . ‘f’\;a, 7, o F RN 12 . ber 17, 1881 at 10:00 AM. . - i bas 17, 1981 at 10:3¢ AM. - 9] ;;
3. Varlince - | 7 AT ¢ 1mnmes PUBLIC . HEARING: - Room 108, o B2 BAK - :
A fHDISTRICT . ; | ¢ Times ) " County’ 0%fie Building, 111 W. |~ Countyl Offies. Buliding, 111 W. v
- ‘g, e ooy F : f\g . e 3 Chesapeake- AVerus, :,.'lﬂ‘. MM{.‘"-‘.’ ."".,.'...' n 81 \% .
A ZOh:INGv Petmot'fﬁ - - . o . Ma el - C o TOWSON, MD st 27_.._._ 19__5_1 .‘ Iu;rhnﬁ LA TOWSON, MD. e e ccee e !I_I‘!.!_‘ y &f . ..., 19 5 i )
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: heast J thence binding /v the fol- | curve to the left, having with the Zoni & ’ o Oy ar ty of the 4 oning Commd < Bal- dve ment was :
'-‘O:‘-g(l‘: ﬂ‘lf?::rr ri?:g‘?nd lowing “"“‘3"‘:'“'“' and | radius of 347.00 fest, for ) ment. a-b This i ify | pink st and Reguations of Bai- THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was Zoning Act and Regalatins of Bais THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed 3
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sioncr of Baltimore Coun- £ Northwesterly - slong - } shows, o8, B0 FUL, )+ ZoningCommartuis ‘published in Balti i |, parking epaces 1 & BM.-CT, day of ___Sepbeanbet -e——y 1081, the fixst publication 1, parking spasts ja @ BM -C.T; day of _..Septesber_ ____________ 1094, B
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/Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit to
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Dt‘l‘l & TIME: 'i'lmndnr Angmt'
Ly 201 6t 3000 AN . --oa o 8
PUBLIC . HEARINGS ~“Rotem 1&,‘
}-; County - Olfice u
2 Cheanpenke ,_Avollo.

l’ms u I
5

BRegulal

Umors, Couaty, wil hold & publie
mi‘{ hHLW LAY BPE RTCHEEVE ‘é
= Petitica - for- Vananes to penhlc‘
:.m parking sosces tn leu of un
required. 2,978 spaces on the De-|
pwelopar’s Mall parcel, thereby Fo-,
ducing tha total requiied number;
:of apaces within 'the nhopp!uc w{

1 ter from TA11 o 5,900, - rafE
- ‘The Eoming Recuh:hn ta bo u-.
n follows: A 1
. Baction ms(b)-um:nm MNM
:parking spaces in & B.M.--C.T. Zone
v AN that. parcel ‘ol land in: the
“Fourtesnth ;. District  of . Baltimore
L CORMEY yne ylraoraie  CTRAERE Sdw C
r The Parcel which is the subject of
this Lpplication: bonsists of the fol-
Jowing -desoribed paronls of land by-
ing and being in Nlection District
No. 14 & B-lumu Oounty lurr

PAR(.'IL ! piY o 0#;1 ziu. Ml =

-Beginning for the sumas st & point
North 0*36° Woest 4540.7T7 fout
from th4 existing intersection centar
‘line of Perry Hall Boulevard and
_Beaconafieid Drive, sald point being
‘on the eurved lne having & radlus

?

OIUPLIGATE

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.._---_.July._Ls‘_----_-____, 19 81
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adver.sement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baitimore County, Md., >rmoonorek

xt_ ona time . momesgoeorrekx before the___ Ath o
day Of ceoooecoeos August .. , 19.81_, the fimxk publication

appearing on the__ 16th . _day of oo JUlP —mmmcoooccmconaean
19.81.

- J:" Manager.

Cost of Advertisement, $. ...~

1 feet;

'u'n Nortbeasterly along & curve to |

8
|
i
s&g
f
?_

'the left, having & radius of 3533.00 |

a4

!n: subtended by & Chord bearing
and distance of North 13*19°43* East,
3543 feet: (18) North 10°58721° East, §
: .46 !‘ut' thenos binding for the |

tollowing twenty courses and dis- 3
taneze, (18} Northwesterly along a
rarve to the Jeft, having a radius of
£31.00 feet, for & distance of 19T
fest, being subtended by u Chord §
bearing and distanes of North 00°§
4 01°50% Weat, 240.48 feel; (30} North
11°00°00%: - Waent, ~ 428.28 . feet; - {t’!}:

4 1eft, Laving & radiua of B33.00 foet,
for & distance of 118.09 foet, being |
Bubtendsd by a Chord bewring and |
distance of . Morth I4°34'08" W!'!t,
111801 feet: (32)° Bouth < TSY0000" §
West, $70.78 feet; -(38) Bouth 1100’ 3
or East, 159.00 ‘feuty - (34) South]
T50000" ' West, ¥10.14 - teet; . (26)]
Eowth 1i°0000" East, 36.00 feat]. (26) |

North 43° & (0° West, 13.:

thmu blndint for the following
fourtren courses anud distanees, (39}
Bouth 43°37°40" East, 50.00 feet; (40)
North 47°97'20" Esxat, 70.00 feet: (41)
Bouth 43°23°40" Rast, 48.4%2 fent; (42)
North 473720~ T t, 38,00 feet; (43)
South 41°32°45" East, 358.14 feel; (44)
4 fouth 47°37°20° Weat, " 103.9T feet;
(45 South 02°27°20" West, 3.00 feet:
(48] Routh 47T°IT'20" West, 33.35 Teet;
[47) South 03*37'20" Wost, 49.07 feet:
{48) . Bouth - AT°TI'20” - Weat, 302.3%
feet: {4Y) NoTth 45°00"63° Wem, 353
feet; - {600 Bowth ~4T*37°0" - West,

185.28 feet: (51) Southeasteriy along
& eirve to the left, having a radius
of 847.090 feet, for & distance of 13196
feet, “being subtended by a Chord
;| bearing an® distance of South 5331’
16" East, L&I% hct tn the point ot
beginning. - -

Containieg nm u:m of lnnd.
more oF less. . .,

Bald Parcel alao ‘belng I..utl Oue-A

of “WHITEMAREH MALL, SHEI:T
4 of 3 REVISED, and -
"WHITEMARSH MALL, BHEET 3
»f 8 REVISED", recorded cmong
the Plat Recorda of Baltimore Coun-
t¢, Maryland in Plat Book E.H.K.,
Jr. No. «slrlulhoﬁuduw
spectively. 0
{ PARCEL 1:[
1 Beginning for the same nt . point
being North 11°8040" East 46K 5 §

“ | center line of Perry Hall Boulevard

and Beaconsfield Drive, asid point
‘being at the southerly snd of the
; curved lines of & radius of 535.00 feet
and 430.30 feet in length: thence

two - courses and - distances, . (1)

polnt of begloming. . .eniv: -

p nou o1 b e 0y ,n{‘-‘ﬂéd

filed with: the Zoalng Department, .

ecourses and - distances, (1) North
4TI East, £478.84 3 (2) North
-43°B3'40* Weat, TH50 teet; (3} North
4T East, 337.4% feet; (4) Bouth
879 40° East, 15.8% feut: (5) North
AT Dust, 74.33 foet: (8) Eouth
4243050 Kast, 60.50 feet: () North
AT°I720" Eaat, 55.00 feat; (8) South
f4a8sr 40T East; 138.00 feat; (9) Bouth
4TI Wem, 58.00 feet: (10) South
43R40 East, 100.00 fest: {11) North
'47*37'30” - East,” 3539.80 ' feet: - {11}
Bouth §4%48°99" East, 47.07 !eet: {13) §

Fr.RMTITY feat, for & di.ltl.nen of S5.4T feet, be- §

Bouth TR0000* Waest, 73.65 feat: (27)

508.09 feet: (51) South 42*2r40° Eant |

and Owe-B a8 shown on the Plata §

feet from the eximting intersection ¥

binding on said ine the following

N’ortheutnlyaioagneumwm
L eight, having & radius of 635.00 fest, E
t for w distapcs of 420.90 foet, being
‘1 mubtented by a Chord bearing amd ¥
if distance . of MNorth -30%.15° . East, §
.| #W.48 feet: (2) North 52*2915° East,
{8246 leet, thenca Jeaving wmaid line ¥
] and binding tha fcllowing two erur- [
| mem mnd -distances, (3 Bouth 03°63'}
847 Went, ~398.60 : feet,: (1) North b
| PE0ET36" West, 206.61 - to't St ﬁ_:

). Containing mmum

‘. Being Lot J as showa on the Piat
4 of “WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET
1. of §, REVISED'* recorded among [}

Belng the prujerty: ol Notuam
4 Villaym, ‘Int., es shown on nist plan

1. Hearing Duter Thursday; August
- & 1061, at 300 A MLyl
X ifr-hm, Hearingr Room 108, Coun-
4 1y Otfice- Bulkding,’ 111 W. Chesa
Marylaad.

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE . BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

INE corner of Perry Hall and

Honeygo Blvds., 14th District OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

Case No, 82-34-A

e

NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE, INC.,,
Petitioner

ORDER TQ ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Pursuant to the authority contained in Section 524.1 of the Baltimore County

Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding. You are requested to notify

me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hereafter designated therefore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith,

*
—

/f(f‘ ;. /"‘7}_( Z'za.-ﬂ»u-p,.q-nn/ \\—/Q.LU\_/ v(,k ' \Jk_d)q_,l..a_g e
JOHAW Hessian, 11

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Rm,. 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

494-2188

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of July, 1981, a copy of the oforegoing

Order was mailed to Morton P, Fisher, Jr., Esquire, 1300 Mercantile Bank & Trust

Building, Two Hopkins Plaza, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Aftorney for Petitionar,

J, —

Aa o

John W, Hession, lil
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TTrETITION FOR VARIANCE

i Mt mnm
«f,pi) 'ﬂga- * ;i e
ION'DG'G Muon to! Vnrhm @
LOCATION: - Northeast corner L

DATE & 'l'rll ‘l'hunduv .Aun-t

timors County. will loid t publlc_

[ SEREE

1,010 parking spaces in linu of the
| required 3,010 .#paces on the De-

ducing the -totsl vequired number
of apacea within the shopping cen-

. ptod as follown: - awsr o oE
Section 400.2(h)}=~-Minimum nqu!M

b . ALl that pareel:of Japd in the
Fourtsenth: Distrist: of B-lmmn
COUBLY 2 Fowrrac® ol e e
- mmtmntunhmo!
thia Applice ~ =+ conaists of the fol-
Llow.ag dess _ud parcels of land 1y-
Ing and being in Edection District
No. 14 of Baltimore OD\III("- Mary-
:'uﬂi.-"’r: H}‘r*-_'
PARCKL I ELL O S 140 R
Beginning !oiﬁthmnlpoht
being North 0°58° West 4540.TT faat
from the existing intersection center
line of Perry Hall Boulevard and
Eeaconafield Drive, said point being’
on the enrved Hne having & vaiius
of M7.00 f and & length of 176.88

.| PARCEL 1L

PRV IC U

| Bouth 47°27°307° West, 103.97 leat

42°37°40" West, 78.50 feet; (3} North. o
AT YT Tast, 197.43 fear; (4) Bouth
S7TAT'40" East, 1532 feer; (5) North
4TIT'30" Eust, T4.33 fest; (8) Bouth
42°33°'40" Rast, 80.50 feat; (7T) North
AT Eant, 55.00 feel: (8) Bouth
47°22'40" Rast, 183.00 test; (9) Bouth
L£°2T0" West, 58.00 feet; (10) B uath
43°32°40" East, 160.00 feet; (11) North
AT*21'3"  Cast, 33950 fex: (12)
Bouth M 48'29” East, 47.07 leet; (13)

rtl?) Northeasterly alony a curve to

the leff, having a radiva of 333.00
:ut. for s distance of 55.07 feet, he-
n;

Northwec;<:ly along a curve ta the
left, hnln‘ s radiue of 5.2.00 feat,
for s distance of 114.00 feet, being
subtended by & Chord bearing and
 distance of North 14'3108" West,
§ 118.01 - feet; (32) ' Bouth  T¥00°00°
West, 370,78 feet; (23) South 11°00
00" Nast, 189.00 feet: (34) Bouth

§ (29) North 43°83'40" West 254.00 tlet.
% (30) North 4T*27'30" Laat, 83.50 feet:
(31): North &°3r4)" Waest, 11683
3 feet: (32) North 3°37'20" East, 707.38
feet;- {(33) Normh  T3'5925" - Weat,
501.91-; feati~ (B4} Bouth I3°17T MW"
West, 94.78 feet: (35) Bouth &T°3F
40" Kast,” 35200 fest; -(38) Bouth
22°3720" West,- 326,17 feet; (37T |
fouth 42°32°40" Bast, 24.40 feet; (38) |
Scuth 472730 West, 361.50 feet;
thenoe binding for the [following
fourtesn cod raes and distances, (3%)
South 42*3340" Rast, 50.00 feet) (40)
North 47°37'30° East, 70.00 feet; (41)
Bouth 42°37'40" East, 4842 feet; (42}
North 47*27°20" East, 35.00 feet; (43} §
Bouth 42°32°40" East, 358.26 feet: (44)

#

(45F Sonth 02*3720” West, 9.00 feat: .
(46) Bouth 4T°I7°30" Wast, 53.38 feet;

teet; (49) North 41-00r58* West, 9.5
1 feet: (50}  Bouth 472N Wesl
503.0% feet; (51) South 42°32'40" East:
4 136.23 tﬂn. {63, Southeasterly llon.‘
1 a curve to the left, having a radius b
of 347.00 feet, for a distance of 132.96
teet, being subtended by a Chord
bearing and distance of South 53°31'j
18" East, 133.14 feet to tha paint of
beginning.

Containing 36.908% acres of Iand,.
more or less.

Said Parcel also beln: Lots One-A § .
and One-B az shown on the Plats
of “WHITEMARSH MALL, SHIET
3 of &% TREVIBED”, asnd oni-
“WHITEMARSH MALL, SHEET 3!~

, recorded amongf i
the Plat Records of Bajtimore Coun-¢ - -
ty, Marylend in Plat Book EH. K., | :

L

apectively, . . - ) R

BRI

Beginning for Lthe same at a point
being iWorth 11°30°4%" East 346o. 45
feel from the existing interaection
center line of Perry Hall Boulevard
.| and ‘Bearonstield Drive, ssid point .

being st the southerly end of the < i
curved line of & radius of 535.00 feet ‘
and 43020 feet. in length; thence
binding on said line the following
two  courses and - distances, (1)
Northeasterly along a curve to the
right, baving s radiua of 535.00 Fest,
for a divtance of 420.30 feot, being
subtended hv s Chord bearing and
distar~~ = !'orth 30°00°15" Eam,
400.49 feet: () North §3°39'18° East
12.48 feet, Ldence Jeaving said line
and binding the following two eout-
sen and distances, (3) South JI°85¥
24" West, 388.00 feet, - {(41) - North
606 M" West, 206.8] feat tn me
point ¢f beginning. . - .. ..

Containing LM acTeR ol hnd.
ROre or jess. . . R

- Being Lot J an nhnvn nn the Plu
of “WHITEMARSH MALL, BHEET

Of 8, REVISED” recorded smong
the Plat Records o1 Baitimore Coun-
ty. Maryland in Plat louk EH. K
Jr. Nu. 46 at folio 81..+- - =F

Being the property of Hnttinp:hlm
Village, {sc, us showa on pist plan
filed with tha Zoning Department, .

Hearing Dute: Thursday, August

Your Petition hés been

;He e

k"

gy P S Foneres e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATIOII

Zoning Act and Regulations of Bal:: THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

- Petition_for Varlance to permit published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
veloper's Malb parcel; - therety re- and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., SEEEREOSRE
“rne. Zoaing Regulation 1o be ei- sh.one time ____ MROSGNEONEIRK before the . SYh _______ .

 varking spaces iu & B.M.—C.T. Eone day Oi wacowoeoo hugust _______ 1961  the fI¥Kpublication

foet, thence fesvir.g said curved line Cost of Advertisement, $_ .« ccomceceeee.

Jr. No. 4 at lnuoc CI and 63 rerf i - R TN VR T

" BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

T ‘ Fi}ing Fee $ z& 00 - Received: v~ Check

25 N
/7. .

&0 0t 100 M
= m" T 1300 Metcurtle Tass & 1ol

e Avvite, Eovueh| 1300 Mercar & Trast Bulldisg ZONING:
o e TOWSON, MD.,-—— - -Jul 1B eooenmmany 1953 Tws Hopking Plass’ . '
timors County, by suthority of the Baltimore, MD 2201 July 7. 196} LOCATION:

HQTIOE OP HEARING DATE & TIME:

RE: Petition for Yarksace
NE/corner of Parry Hall & Honeygo Boulsvards
Nottingham Villags, Ine. « Petitioner
Case §62.34-A

TIME: 1000 A 32

DATE: ______ Thureday, Augist €, 19¢1

PLACE; ROOM 106 CO OFFICE BUTLDIRC, 111 W, CEESAPEAKE AVENUE,

- e ——

Manager.

TOWSON, MARYLAND

Tl o A

ce White 3iarsh IIA
b emaneah Ml Assetiates

BAIPIMORE COUNTY

Zoning Departmen

PUBLIC HEARING:

PETITION FCR VARIANCE
14 th DISTRICT

Petition for Variance

Northeast corner of Perr y Hall and Honeygo Boulevards

Ti‘xursdav, September 17,

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

1981 at 10:30 A. M,

Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

The Zo‘ning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit 1, 810 parking spaces in
lieu of the required 2,913 spaces on the Developer's Mall

parcel, thereby reducing the total required number of
spaces within the shopping center from 7,011 to 5, 908

t.

The Zoning Regulation to be exce pted as follows:

BY ORDER OF

Section 409.2(b} - Minimum required parking spaces in a2 B, M. -C.- T.

Hearing Date: Thursday, September 17, 1981 at 10:30 A. M.

Public Hearing: Room 106, County Offi
* Yy ce Bruildineg, 111 W,
Towson, Maryland g Chesapeake Averue,

All that parcel cf 1and in the Fourteenth District of Baltimore County

WILLIAM E, HAMMOND
ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Zone

Being the property of Notthingham Village, Inc., as shown on plat plan filed with the

PR S PRI e A

PETITION  MAPPING PROGRES

9

SHEET

FUNCTION

Wall Map

Original Duplicate

Tracing

20C Sheet

date

by

dote by date

by

date by

date

by

outline plotted on

Descriptione checked and

map

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue.
Towson, Maryland 21204

outline

Petition number added to

Denied

received this /& day of [/MQ_, , 1‘%[.*
4

Granted by

Cash
ZC, BA, CC, CA

o thher

Review~d by:

LA

£, 1981, at 10:00 A M. =7y v en s
Publit Hearing: Itoom 108, Coum
ty Oflice Bullding, 111 W. Chess-

peaks Avenue, Towaom, Mafylead. j BALTINK)RE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Previous case:

“0- 038989 I} E. Hammond,

oning C-om.missioner

Revised Plans:

Change in outline or description

Map # 4-Q_

——Yes

No
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AT IR A ' i : -
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B R 375ea
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